Oakland City Planning Commission STAFF REPORT
Case File Number APL19019 & APL.19020 January 22,2020
Location: | 0 Linden Street 3319 Linden Street
Assessor’s Parcel Number: | 005 0471-006-00 005 0471-005-00
: Proposal: | Appeal of the Zoning Manager’s Determination that a Construction
Operations Industrial Activity is operating without the benefit of
required permits.
Applicant: | William H. McInerney Jr. (510) 465- 7100
Owner: | Rahebi Properties LLC
Appellant: | William H. Mclnerney Jr.
Case File Number: | APL19020 APL19019
Original Case File Number: | DET190068 DET190067
Planning Permits Required: | N/A N/A
General Plan: | Mixed Housing Urban Residential
Zoning: | RM-2 RU-5

Environmental Determination:

Categorically Exempt under California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA) Guidelines Section 15306, Information collection and/or
15061(b)(3) (the general rule that CEQA applies only to projects that
have the potential for causing a significant effect on the environment.)

Historic Status:

N/A

City Council District: | 3
Status: | 1* Planning Commission Meeting on November 20,2019; The Zoning
Decision Letter was mailed on July 2, 2019; Project appealed on July.
: 11,2019
Staff Recommendation: | Deny the Appeal and uphold the Zonmg Manager’s Decision.
Finality of Decision: | Final (not administratively Appealable pursuant to OMC Sec

17.132.030)

For Further Information:

Contact case Planner Eva Wu at (510) 238-378S or
ewu@oaklandca.gov

SUMMARY

This item is an appeal of two zoning determination regarding two contiguous vacant lots operating a
construction yard without required permits. Staff recommends denial of the appeal because the proposed
industrial activity is not permitted in either the Mixed Housing Residential or Urban Residential Zones
and the appellant has not demonstrated, based on substantial evidence in the record, that there was an
error or abuse of discretion made by the Zoning Manager in the determination that the activity is

operating illegally.

This item was originally heard at the November 22, 2019, Planning Commission meeting. No decision was
rendered at that meeting, and the Commissioners requested the applicant to submit the Phase 1 and Phase
2 Environmental Site Assessment and for staff to contact code enforcement to provide a timeline and
procedure to vacate the premises. The Phase 1 and Phase 2 reports concludes there is not significant
environmental contamination at the site. The Code Enforcement Division indicated to staff that they can
allow a maximum of six months after the Planning Commlss1on decmon regarding the appeal for the
applicant to vacate the premises.
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BACKGROUND

In January 2017, Rahebi Properties, LLC purchased two adjoining parcels located at 3319 Linden Strest
and 0 Linden Street in Oakland to store construction equipment and vehicles.

On May 4, 2018, the Bureau of Building issued two Notices of Violations (#1801414 and #1801415), after
an inspection determined that the subject properties were used for the storage of large construction vehicles
and equipment for Redgwick Construction Company without zoning approval.

William H. Mclnerney Jr. of McInerney & Dillon, the attorney on behalf of Rahebi Properties LLC,
appealed the Notice of Violations and filed for two Zoning Manager’s determination letters on June 3, 2019
(See Attachment A).

A July 2, 2019 determination letter from the Zoning Manager states that the City considers the construction
~vehicle yard to be a “Construction Operation Industrial Activity,” as defined by Chapter 17.10 of the
Planning Code (see Attachment B). The determination stated that all Industrial Activities are prohibited in
the RM-2 and RU-5 Zones. The letter further stated that the MaJor Variance granted in 1976 for an auto-
wrecking yard does not apply to the current use because the prior Variance approved an activity that falls
under a different land use classification, “Scrap Operation Commercial Activity” under the 1976 Planning
Code and “Warehousing, Storage, and Distribution Industrial Activity” under the current code. Therefore,
the letter stated that a Major Variance is required to operate at the site, and staff cannot recommend the

required ﬁndmgs for the activity in a residential zone.

The applicant appealed the determination on July 11, 2019 and went before the Planning Commission on
November 22, 2019 (see Attachment C for the appeal). No decision was rendered, and the Commissioners
requested the applicant to submit the Phase 1 and Phase 2 Environmental Site Assessment to staff for review
and staff to contact code enforcement to provide a timeline and procedure to vacate the premises.

~ Attachment D contains a Phase 2 report that concluded there is not significant environmental contamination
at the site. The Code Enforcement Division indicated to staff that they can allow a maximum of six months
after the Planning Commission decision regardlng the appeal to vacate the premises.

Per Section 17.132.020 of the City of Oakland Planning Code, to uphold the appeal, the Planning
Commission must determine that an error or abuse of discretion was made by the Zoning Manager or the
Zoning Manager’s decision is not supported by evidence in the record. The arguments raised by the
Appellant are summarized below in the “Basis for the Appeal” portion of this report, along with Clty staff’s
response to each argument. .

PROPERTY AND NEIGHBORHOOD DESCRIPTION

3319 Linden St. and 0 Linden Street are adjoining lots in two different zones. 3319 Linden Street abuts a
warehouse to the north and west and a vacant lot (0 Linden Street) to the south. 0 Linden Street abuts a
vacant lot (3319 Linden Street) to the north and residential homes to the west and south. The context of the
surrounding area is mostly residential and commercial with three existing warehouses along 34 street.

ZONING ANALYSIS

3319 Linden Street is in the Urban Residential — 5 (RU-5) Zone and 0 Linden Street is in the Mixed Housing
Type Residential (RM-2) Zone. The intent of the RU-5 zone is to create, maintain, and enhance areas of
the City that are appropriate for multi-unit, mid-rise, and high-rise residential structures and ground floor
‘neighborhood business on the City’s major corridors. The intent of the RM-2 Zone is to create, maintain,

and enhance residential areas characterized by a mix of single-family homes, duplexes, townhouses, small
multi-unit buildings, and neighborhood businesses where appropriate. All Industrial Activities are

(
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prohibited in the two zones and a proposed construction yard clearly does not meet the intent of the RM 2
or RU-5 zones.

The applicant proposes to use the sites to store construction equipment and vehicles. Staff determined that
the storage of construction equipment is not permitted at the sites because it is classified in Section
17.10.583 as a “Construction Operations Industrial Activity”, which, per Section 17.17.030 and 17.19.030
of the Planning Code, is not permitted in the RM-2 or RU 5 Zones. Section 17.10.582 of the Planning Code
describes th1s activity as the following:

Construction Operations Industrial Activities include enclosed and unenclosed facilities
and accessory yards for construction and incidental storage activities and/or fabrication
activities performed by construction contractors on lots other than construction sites. This
classification also includes certain activities accessory to the above, as specified in Section _
17.10.040. This classification includes, but is not limited to, the storage and custom cutting
of stone for interior applications, roofing and plumbing component storage, and equipment
storage for environmental contractors.

The Major Variance issued in 1976 does not apply to the proposed Construction Operations Industrial
Activity at the sites because it was granted to allow a different activity, “Scrap Operation Commercial
Activity” under the 1976 Planning Code (see Attachment B for Permit #VM76-001) and “Automotive
Salvage/Junk Yards” if it were classified under the current code. The following is the descr1pt1on of this
activity in Section 17.10.583 of the current Planning Code:

Warehousin,q, Storage, and Distribution Ihdustﬁal Activities

Warehousing, Storage, and Distribution Industrial Activities include five (5) sub-classifications as™
described below. This classification also includes certain activities accessory to the above, as
specified in Section 17.10.040.

A. General Warehousing, Storage, and Distribution. General Warehousing, Storage, and
Distribution Activities include the warehousing and storage, primarily within enclosed buildings,
of commercial goods (other than primary storage of hazardous materials), and the associated

J distribution activities that occur on-site prior to delivery of goods to wholesale and retail outlets
or direct shipment to customers. These activities may also include ancillary truck parking and
dispatching; and accessory outdoor storage areas where outdoor storage, not including parking
and loading areas, does not occupy more than thirty percent (30%) of the total site area.

B. General Outdoor Storage. General Outdoor Storage Activities include principal outdoor storage
of items for more than 24 hours where such storage activities occupy more than thirty percent
(30%) of the site area. The principal storage of goods and materials, equipment or vehicles, as
well as the storage of operating equipment for warehouses, such as forklifts, pallets, and racks.
This classification excludes outdoor storage uses that are more specifically described in this
Chapter, including but not limited to, container storage, salvage and junk yards-and oil and gas
storage. This classification includes, but is not limited to, construction trailers, outdoor sheds or
accessory portable structures, secondary sites for storage of building materials that are not for
resale on-site.

C. Self- or Mini-Storage. Self- or Mini-Storage Activities consist of storage in small individual
spaces, on average of four hundred (400) square feet or less that are exclusively and directly
accessible to a specific tenant, offered on a monthly or other limited basis, and available to the
general public. '

D. Container Storage. Container Storage Activities include the storage, repair, and "pre-tripping”
of shipping containers, including refrigerated shipping containers, on open lots. Includes minor
repair and cleaning of containers and may include the rehabilitation of containers for other uses
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E. Automotzve Salvage/Junk Yards. Automotive Salvage/Junk Yard Activities includes the storage
and dismantling of vehicles and equipment for sale of parts.

Note that each subcategory A through E is considered a standalone industrial activity classification because
each is regulated separately in the Zoning Chapters. In other words, a permit granted for “Automotive
Salvage/Junk Yards” does not apply to “General Outdoor Storage” or any other subcategory listed under
“Warehousing, Storage, and Distribution Industrial Activities”. Therefore, the 1976 permit for
“Automotive Salvage/Junk Yards” would not apply to the activity even if a determination were made that
the current construction equipment storage activity should be considered “General Outdoor Storage”.
However, staff continues to consider the existing operation a “Construction Operations Industrial Activity”
because the description of the classification specifically includes the storage of construction equipment
used by contractors.

ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION

The California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines statutorily and categorically exempts
specific types of projects from Environmental Review. The zoning determination is Categorically. Exempt
under California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines Section 15306, Information Collection. -
And Section 15321 Enforcement Actions by Regulatory Agencies. -

BASIS FOR APPEAL

The appellant filed a timely Appeal of the Zoning Manager’s determination on July 11, 2019.
The followmg describes the issues raised in the appeal and staff’s response. The issues are in bold; staff
responses are in italic. :

1)

2)

Since 1979, the prior owner’s tenants had been using the two parcels as a junk/yard since 1976

‘under the attached permit (Exhibit 1). I have enclosed a copy of the aerial photograph of the

site when it was used to store crushed vehicles and a picture of the property as its is currently
being used.

Staff Response

As stated in the Determination Letter, in 1976, an auto wrecking yard operation (Scrap Operation
Commercial Activity under the 1976 Planning Code) was approved through a Major Variance
(VM76-001). The previous owner was permitted to use the two parcels for the storage of crushed
vehicles. The sites are currently used as a construction yard, not an auto wrecking yard. These
activities are in different use classifications and, therefore, the Major Variance issued in 1976 does
not apply to the current operation (see Zoning Analysis, above).

Applicant mistaken Exhibit I as a permit. Exhibit 1 is a Negative Declaration (ER 76- 002) for the
expansion of Auto Wrecking Yard in the C-30 Zone, not a permit.

In January 2017, prior to the close of escrow for the purchése of the two parcels, Rahebi
Properties, LLC’ managing member, Bob Rahebi, reviewed with the City of Oakland’s Permit
Department its files on those two parcels. Exhibit 1, which is part of those files, was discussed

* with the Permit Department. Mr. Rahebi was informed that the LLC plan to use the two

parcels to store construction equipment was grandfathered/ permitted under the 1976 permit.
Based on that information, Rahebi Properties, LLC purchased the property.
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3)

Staff Response

Staff did not find any record of the conversation described by Mr. Rahebi nor did applicant submit
meeting notes. As mentioned, Exhibit 1 is a Negative Declaration (ER 76-002) for the Expansion of
Auto Wrecking Yard in C-30 Zone 3315 Linden Street (3315 is now 0 Linden Street), not a permit.
Conversations at the “Permit Department” do not constitute approval and do not provide vested
rights to perform an illegal activity (see response #1 and the Zoning Analysis section for a discussion
of why the activity is not permitted at the site).

Based on the above facts, Rahebi Properties, LL.C believes its current use of the two parcels-as a
storage yard for its construction equlpment is permitted and is not in violation of the City of
Oakland’s Municipal Code.

Staff Response

See above responses and the Zoning Analysis Section of this report.

CONCLUSION

The Appellant has not demonstrated, based on substantial evidence in the record, that there was an error or
abuse of discretion made by the Zoning Manager in the determination. Staff made the appropriate
interpretation of the Planning Code, and the hlstory of the operation demonstrates 1llega1 and
nonconforming activities at the sites.

RECOMMENDATIONS: ' 1. Deny the Appeal, thereby upholding the Zoning

Reviewed by:

Manager’s determination that the Construction

Operation Industrial Activities at 0 and 3319

Linden Street are in violation of the Planning
 Code.

Prepared by:

ﬂmM

Planner I

LR

ERT MERIZAMP

Zoning Manager
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‘ Approved for forwardlng tothe

EDWARD MANASSE
Deputy Director
Bureau of Planning

ATTACHMENTS:

June 3, 2019 Request for Determination

July 2, 2019 Determination Letter

July 11, 2019 Appeal of Determination Letter v
Phase 1 & Phase 2 Environmental Site Assessment (ESA)

Sowp

LEGAL NOTICE:

ANY PARTY SEEKING TO CHALLENGE THIS DECISION IN COURT MUST DO SO WITHIN
NINETY (90) DAYS OF THE ANNOUNCEMENT OF A FINAL DECISION, PURSUANT TO THE
CALIFORNIA CODE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE SECTION 1094.6, UNLESS A SHORTER
PERIOD APPLIES.



, ATTACHMENTA o | CDE TA060Y
’Mclnerney -

& Dillon

" PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

wirgdmeinerney-dillon.com

June 3, 2019

Via Messenger

Sandra Smith, Administrative Manager
City of Oakland ‘

~ Planning and Building Department
250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 2340
Oakland, CA 94612-2031

Re: Zoning Violation Appeal Process: Request for Zoning Determination
Complaint Number: 1801415
. Property Address: 0 Linden Street
. Parcel Number: 005-0471-006-00

Dear Ms. Smith:

- In response to your May 13, 2019 letter (re: Request for Zoning Determination) and on - -
behalf of Rahebi Properties, I am respectfully requesting a zoning determination from the Zoning
Manager. For the reasons set forth in the June 6, 2018 Violation Appeal Form, a complete copy
of which is attached hereto as Exhibit 1, Rahebi Properties believes that its use of the 0 Linden
Street property conforms to the applicable zoning designation and that there has been no

* Building Code or major zoning violations.

Also enclosed is the zoning determination fee of $473.92 (Redgwick Construction
Company Check No. 10365).

If additional information is needed, please do not hesitate to contact me by either phone
or email and I will promptly respond. ‘

Very truly yours,
D)t rMe e
William H. McInerney, Jr.

Enclosures

1998 Harrison Street, Suite 1700, Oakland, CA 94612-4727 - Tel 510-465-7100 Fax 510-465-8556 www.mcinerney-dillon.com -



Record View Detail Portlet - Pagelofl.

1801415

Menu Save Reset Update ViewLog Help

- 'Record # , Opened Date _
1801415 v 04/25/2018 o
Status

*Notlce of Violation Sent

Type
Enforcement/Prlvate Property/Facnllty ComplamtlZomng

Application Name

Asslgned to Departmont Current Depa irtment  Assigned to Staff Current User
b’ielect—- _ V] [--Select-- v|
Descrlption '
Vacant lot-storage of Iarge construction vehicles/equipment with no zoning
: approval
gheck speliing
Total Invoiced TotalPaid ~ Balance
110.00 11000 ‘ 0.00
System ID

18CAP-00000-13519

WivG L10 ~lnspectae

W

https://av.accela_.kcom/portlets/cap/_éapsﬁmmary/CapTabSummary.do?mode‘—ftabSummary&s... 6/5/201 9
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250 FRANIKCH, OGAWA PLAZA » SUITE 2340 » OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612—20’41

Planning and Building Department. _ (510) 238-6402
Bureau of Building : I’A}\ (510) 238-2959

Code Enforeament Services TOD: . (510)238-3254
1 www.onklandnet.com

VIOLATION APPEA L FORM

Ingtructions - ~
If you have received a Notee of Vielation related to Cade Enfor eament or /onim, violatings, you have the right to appeal;

Please vead the deserviption of the nppenl below and complete this form and mail it (along with supporting documentation to
the Burean of Building, at 250 Frank Ogows Plaza, 2" Floar, Oakland, CA 9612, Appcah forms must he veccived no lntel

than the Du.ulluw th Respond identified onthe Notlc.c of Violation.

.‘wul)mi(lul I):uc:_» . June 6. 2018

- Complaint No.| 1801415 '

Property Addresst |6 jnden Street, Oakland, CA 94608

_.-:\I’N ‘ B O\\'uul; Namue : R
005 0471 00600. . (cAppellant) Rahebi Prppertles.LLC

v

Mulling Addresst | 29 Heganberger Court, Oakland, CA 94621

¢ uu(ncl '\'uml)m '610-466-7100 Emall Addresst | wir@mclnerney-dlllon-com
“Name nt Rl.'l)lcM‘lthi\t'/i\((OIlll‘\ (i um): William H. Mclnerney, Jr. - ' B L ; |
- i " ot A A—
Represeutative’s Mailing. Address: Mcinerney & Dillon, 1999 Harrison Street Suite 1700, Oaklahd CA 94612
Bunll/Phane Number ' wjr@mclnerney-dlﬂon com / (510). 465-7100 .

AGENTNUST I'Rr')l'll.?l:‘ \‘a‘)]'-l/\'.lk.'l:‘l) ACTTHORIZATIN
Appeal

1tis the ncspomllﬂ'l’i‘ty of the property owner (0 malitaln thelr propevty ln m.undxiuw with the Oakland Municipal Code
(OMC-8.24, 15.08 and Titte 17). Once an inspection and verification of violations has oceirred fees may be agsessed, o lien
recorded. mul if no pnvment Is veceived all toes may be transferred to the property tax. .

Below Is a description of the Violation Appeal, l’»lcnst.vsubmll Q written oxplmmtlon of why you are appenling,

Violation Appcals
You slmuld u.(mtuc t the ingpector, as indieated in the Notice of Vloltmon, ir you have correeted the vnoluhon or to nmke uuum,«.mcnls

to corveet the violutions,

IFyou fool the City erred and cither: a. Muiled the nofice o the incarrost owner or; b Noticod you but you have no blighted
canditions or cade onforeement violntions on your property- you st submit this form along with the reason you feel the Clty errod
by the Dendline to Respoid idemified on tho Notice of Violution, You must pay v filing fee in the smount of $110.00 at the thne

of submiténl,

City of Oakland , ' _ Viokitorw Appeal Form

EXHIBIT_\__



REASON FOR THIS APPEAL

" InJanuary, 2017, Rahebi Proio’ertles, LLC purchased from FIG, LLC the two"(z) adjoinlné parcels (APN. *
#005-0471-005-00 and APN #005-0471-006-00) located at 3310 Linden Street and 0 Linden Street in '
Oakland that are the subject of these two appeals. ' :

Since 1976, the prior owner’s tenants had been using the two parcels as a junk/storage yard since 1976 .
- under the attached permit (Exhibit 1). I'have enclosed a copy of aerial photograph of the site when it
* was used to store crushed vehicles and a picture of the property as it Is currently being used.

In January, 2017, prlor to the close of escrow for the purchase of the two parcels, Rahebl Properties,
LLC. managing member, Bob Rahebl, reviewed with the City of Oakland’s Permit Department its files on
those two parcels. Exhibit 1, which is part of those flles, was discussed with the Permit Department. Mr.
Rahebl was informed that the LLC’s plan to use the two parcels to store construction equipment was
grandfathered/permitted under the 1976 permlt Based on that lnformatlon, Rahebl Properties; LLC

purchased the property.

Based on the above facts, Rahebl Properties, LLC belleves its current use of the two parcels as-a'storage -
yard for Its construction equipment is permitted and Isnota violatlon of the Clty of Oakland’s Municipal

Code.

_m
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CITY OF OAKLAND ;\&\,ﬁgﬂ

‘CITY HALL COTATH AND WASHINGTON STREETS - ?AKLABHLICALIFORNIA 94612
. . ' : .

Planning Depariment

January 5, 1976 BR 76 ~ 002

DATE:

FILE #:

10% -Alameda Courity Clark ‘ e ) v o ;
1225 Fallon Streat ' ' '
Onléland, CA. 94612

. FROM-» Oakland City Planning Gommiasion, City unll Ouklnnd, CA. 94612

SUBJECT. Filing of Negatlve Declurution pursuant to CEQA.

Expansion af Auto Wrecking Yard in'C-30 Zone - . 3316’L1nden sy,
‘(project deaoription = = - - = .U project location)

 RE:

’Tﬁe Clty Planning Conmission invites comuents on Negativa Declavations in
oxder Lo teeb the aecurucy and completenesa of theas infutmntionul doeuments. In
order. to allow adequate time for the projact applicant to reupond to questions,

and for 4 final report to be prepnred by the City Planniﬂg Stafﬁ, all comments should

be returned to the City Planning. Department by Janunry 21, 1976 : .
’ (dute)

Comments should apecifically addresa the following:
L. APPIOPriateneas of baaio aaaumptlonu and/or hechniquea used in the
reporting of technical data, *

"2, Specific'amissions of pertinent information and/ox opecific sourcen

IO{)W

Hovman J, L nd B " S
Blrectot of bity Planning : TR

of s ch ltted data,

Yy -

EXHIBIT_L




NEGATIVE DECLABATION - Ogklend, Ga 1iEornia

‘The Gity Planning Department will yeview this Draft as to the project!s effeci:.on the

-envivonment, - If tha project’is found pot to have a atgnificant effect on the environment the
Negative Daclavation will ba accepted, If project is found to have @ significant effact,
applicant will be asked to submit &n- Envivomiental Inpget Report, K

X,

1T

I,

w.

L)ooy fo R S ER NO,_7G—00"%
T rova to ©RER, NO, Ul -da

Party in Intar_esm Project -Roquiring Diseretionary Action,
Ay Project Applicant's Wames_ San Bihls Auie IR (3
B. Applicant’s Addregs: . 327 AT (B3ble P D AR LB AL, o o
C..-Applicant's Phoney 9 /7 S YT
D, -Type of Application: . : ) o . .
=3} Rozoning ' [mf{!ﬁjor Conditional Use Permit Tentative Subdiviston ¥
%%ajar Variance k=l Planned Unit Davalopment ‘City Project L
: Hajor Orading (over 1300 ou.yde or 10% slope) - : T other . ‘
Loaat d Deseriptiq roject s
. N N .
A, -Address of Froject §itay 3§4§ AM a/e/u‘ 5’77 .
B, 91z of Project 8Sita: X 13 798 {sg, ft.)
[J-Reaidential - . -Commeycfal =
" Type (dttached/datachad) . . o . Industrial
## unite . Public-
# hedrooms . Other )
6. Additional DesoripCion: R : .
Type oxr Use : pullding Helght - Total Canstxdctlonfaq.fe.y .~

Eatimated beginning/tomplation date

Hajor Bxterior Gonstruction Material . v . e

D. Deseribe project as ‘proposads (brief summaTy)

.

Q-fmpact Dooumentation: _ ) L e .
Attach marked copy of 'Envi'.,romﬁex\tal Review bhecklist, Explain any yas enswbra in tha
following ppace; : .

Tiease wummazive briefly hexs why you think the project will no,t:‘ have g aignifiocant effact

on the envixonment , L"T, sy I/ﬂc'qﬁ/'f" At debins 16 Gakeves Dutgpad 1WPE

gg%at'ﬁ 8, Daglaration: The proposed projest de'sc::ibéd hexein will not have any aignificant
effect.on the environment, Y therefors submit th:t.s;ytive Declaration in gfppore of the

degeribed project.

: . 22 0% /;p"( "}://94 4
T el i 4 0 . S RAGeD o T i
D‘/“'??:’ -'a‘ . . - “$lguature of applicant for (¥bject re--
’ quiring Discretionary action.

Attach: Initial §tudy Checkliat, .

CERLIFICATION OF ACCRPTANCE OF DEGLARATIO

The Initial Study and this Negative 'penlaral:lon are accéptéd wich the fdll.uwing comments:
I, T .

by: (Plannlng Comnission)

Fame oF Forson who prepared Initial Stady

(eiey Council) . ' Name _ e

Title

Nrta




" OAKLAND. CALIFORNTA 2k N0, _J¢~00>

. IBTCIAY, STUDY ' RER.ND, WAL 7 i

PROJBOT CHECK LYXST
CALIFORNIA ENVIRQNMENTAL QUALITY ACT OF 1970 (as amended): !

EROJECT IYE.E AND LOCATION: . : i
L. Dsas the proposed project vequive rezoning of the sita? : '
2. Will the proposed projact conflict with appravad epeeific plans for the

valghboxhood? ’

PHYSTCAL} . T R Lo
3. Will the proposed project involye a grading permif for wore than 1300 cublo

- yaxds on Jtvolve grading op a glape in excess of 2047 ..

4. Wil) the propased projest duvolve construztion of facilities within % mile of a
avea which, accordiog to Depavtment of the Interfor (USAS) Areal dnd: Engineering
Geological mapping’ contains an eapthquale Fault or is subject to landslides?

5. Wfll the proposed project involva Gonstruotion immediatély adfacent to or aver
a lagoon, bay, tideland, marsh or craek?

64 " Will the proposed projeet affect any important histerical ov archeologdcal site
or any: natural or man-made feabturs which i{s unique, that &s, not Found in other
parts of the ragion or state? . :

7. Uill the proposed penject congest existing veareation o public schéol
Eacilities, nv buvden existing public utiltvies serving the project arua?

»B’.(O%,G_;ggm ) o ‘ T .
8. Doae the proposed project area gerve ag 4 habitat, food gsourve, nesting plage:
. or gource of water for varg or endangerad Eigh ur wildlife specias?

9. Aro there zare or endangeved pldat species in the vicinity of the propased

. prajeat? - - : : : . . :

RUR Cauid the pruposed projeat. diminish the quantity of ail £ish or wildlifa epecies
in the project vieinity or' interfere with migtatory ox* other natural wmovement
patuerns? " ' ’ .

11, 'W4l) the proposed project cause the.vemoval of large tread (twelva inches in

" dlameter or larher as wieasured on the main trunk Four feet above the ground)?

HEALTH; ot ‘ . .

12, Will the proposed project be of partfeular interest bo the yegiunal aif quality
oy water quality agencles because of potential health hazard Exvom gir or water
pollution; will the project result in the long-texm Rénaration of unupually high
lsvels of nolve vs dafived for repidentiul and light manufacturing zones at
Saction 7700 of the Onkland Zoming Regulationa? S

‘13, Could the proposed project endauger community resldents or lead to the lang-term
discuption of Ghe {mmediate naighborhood from wnusual traffic fncreasest

£067 m%um . g oo

14, Will the proposed praject serve Lo encourage the development of prasently
undeveloped arpas near tha project site? : ,

13. WLIL bhe proposad project involve any. displacement of residenta?. ° .

16, Adequatoe roads and standard sewer, water, power and commmication £actliting do
net oxist adjacent to the project nlte? : . _

17. Rpae -contdet with homeownsr' n sgesciations or othor similar groups ludicabed
probable opporttion to the proposad use of the gite or to the qualily o
dppearance vf the proposed project? . . :

18. Tould the propomsd project imlibit the exvvaction of any vilal natural pesource

: ‘ox the conservation of any ‘staree. natural resource? -

RRVIEWED BY)

00000 O O 0000 00000 0 .
HUNNE | & QEY § U006 DR

NAME

DATE - | : . ) TITLE

L] sk ATTAGHED 8IEEL(s) FOR REVIEWER COMMENTS x
. . . . DATE .
AODITTONAL COPTRS AVAILABLE
RUNT  CLcy Planning Dapartment
Lith Floor City. Hall
vakland, California 945612




_REFORT NUMBER

ER 76 -ooa
TYPE OF REPORT:

PROJFCT LOCATION'

CROYS REFERENCE

X1 NEGATIVE DEGLARATION

%/&du#

VI 76— oy

(TRACT MAF, 2ONING CASE, OTHER ER,
(] mracT REpoRT '

_PROJECT DESCRIPTION wavu o7 anto W““‘} ffr/u«. “3 &

REPORT SUBMITTED BY

/24«214JA p/vh%ddéikwwu % '
204 Ao, Pt

address
- phone . (& - 300/
REPORT' PREPARED BY .' . &fa,mu
- address
pﬁone_

LIQTED (DRAFT FILED)

SCHEDULED -
_FOR CQMMISSION ACTION

//z ot

FBOPObED FINAL REFORT Qmp

|nererred 10: ) 5 (7.) fefpe
|REEERRED TO: o -

REEERRED T0: .

REFERRED 10

EIR NOTICE OF COMPLETION
L SENT TQ STATE o

B ¥

IND DEAFT $0° GOUNTY
.CLERK

APPLICANT ADVISED OF

//;*/?4" |

|_COMMISSION ACTION . L
'NO'I."[C:I‘ o% DETERMINATION 'ro

COUNTY CLKRK

ADDTTIONAL REMARKS:

Oakland Plemning Departmen’c
Jl'oril 1973

e . P




1310 Linden St - Google Maps

.
'

. :Gﬂoagie Maps

3310 Linden St
Oakland,CA 94608

3310 Linden St

https://www.google.com/maps/place/33 10+Lindexi+St,+Oaklax{d,+C...
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A notary public or other officer compleﬁng this certifioate'verlﬁes only the identify of' the Individual who signed the
document ta which this certificate Is attached, and not the truthfulness, accurecy, or validity of that document.

State of‘CaIIfornla

County of __ (Darvocla o S
(o lo-)B " beforemeltir sy, ' 7 ;
Date o Here Insen‘ Name and Title of t e Offlcer
. personally appeared - \.2/ . :

Name(s) of Signer(s)
’

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory,evidence fo be the p.ersoﬁés;whose ‘hamels) ls/are”
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/sheAksy exectted the same in

‘his/Herithelf authorized capacityfies), and that by his/heweir signaturefs) on the instrument the personfs),

or the entlty upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws
of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph
is true and correct.

WITNESS my. hand and offxmal seal

T BTAOEY! MAHIE‘BALES
-Commisatgn # 2112738

jJ 0es.

SI fnature of Notary Public

" Notary Public-~ California : . o .
qMamm!a County . : Signature-

PIaee Notary Seal Above

OPTIOMAL
Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or
fraydulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document :

Description of Attached Document ,
Title or Type of Document: ) Documen't Date:
Number of Pages: -Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:

Capacity(ies) Claimed by v Signer(s)

‘Signer's Name: . . "~ Signer's Name:

(] Corporate Officer — Title(s): .- O Corporate Officer — Tltle(s)

O Partner — (I Limited  [] General ' O Partner — [ Limited [ General

O Individual (] Attorney in Fact » {1 Individual - ] Attorney in Fact

O Trustee [0 Guardian or Conservator (] Trustee - O Guardian or Conservator
OOther: . "~ O Other:

Signer Is Representing: : Signer Is Representlng:

©2014 Natlonal Notary Assocuatlon www, NationaINotary otg 1-800-US. NOTARY (1 800 876 6827) ltem #5907



AUTHORIZATION TO FILE APPEAL

Rahebi Propcrties,v LLC’s (‘;LLC”) managing member, Bob Rahebi, authorizes William H.
Mclnerney, Jt. to complete and to file the Violation Appeal Form for the Notice of
" Violation issued to the LLC for its use of Linden Street property to store its construction

equipment.
NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGMENT

‘State of California

County of - ‘Alameda

. : Sapwel  Frye,
Ovn:rwne, é#:, 201 & , before me, g..:r, -,54}2,,5’ ;- personally appeared

f2ob_ PRatebi ", who proved to me on the basis of Satisfactory evidence to be the personfg) whose

name(s} is/a¢s subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/fthey executed the same in
his/her/thejr authorized capacity(ias], and that by his/her/their, signature(s) on the instrument the person(s); or the

entity upon behalf of which the - person(#) acted, executed the instrument.

I'centify under PENALTY of PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is

‘true and correct,

o : [ i SAWUELFAVE
~ WITNESS my hand and official seal. - b Y 5 NCt(a)MFh,IL.mﬁZ%Sa,(')‘"?oS"ﬁa Z
) : 2} e otar ®
z ﬁnameda County

My Comm, Explres Feb. 9, 2022

Signature M (Seal)



AfTACHMENTA :
Mclnerney
& Dillon

PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

June 3, 2019

Sandra Smith, Administrative Manager
City of Oakland

Planning and Building Department

250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 2340
Oakland, CA 94612- 2031

DET4006+

wir@mecinerney-dillon.com -

Via Messenger

Re: Zoning Violation Appeal Process: Request for Zonmg Determination

Complaint Number: 1801414
Property Address: 3319 Linden Street -
Parcel Number 005-0471-005-00

‘ Dear Ms. Smith;

n response to your May 13,2019 letter (re: Request for Zomng Determmauon) and on
behalf of Rahebi Properties, [ am respectfully requesting a zoning determination from the Zoning
Manager. For the reasons set forth in the June 6, 2018 Violation Appeal Form, a complete copy
~of which is attached hereto as Exhibit 1, Rahebi Pr opertles believes that its use of the 3319
Linden Street property conforms to the applicable zoning des1gnatlon and that there has been no

Building Code or major zoning violations.

Also enclosed is the zoning determmatlon fee of $473.92 (Redgwick Construction

Company Check No. 10364).

If additional information is needed, please do not he51tate to contact me by either phone

or email dnd I will promptly respond.

Ver'y truly yours,

It

William H. Mclnerney, Jr. ~

Enclosures -

- 1999 Harrison Street, Suite 1700, Oakland, CA 94612-4727 Tel 510-465-7100 Fax 510-465-8556 www.mcinerney-dillon.com.



Record View Detail Portlet | : . : '- Page 1 of 1

1801414

Menu Save Reset Update View Log Help
Record # ' o ; Opened Date ,
1801414 | oarzs01s - [
Status

INotice of Violation Sent

Type L | | |
ﬂiEnforcemenUPrivate Property/Facility Comp!aint/_Zoning S ' i

Application. Name

Asslgned to Department Cuirent Department Assigned to Staff ' Current User -
© [-Select-- ™7 [-Select-- V|

Description

Vacant lot-storage of large construction vehiclesfequipment with no zoning
l|approval,

chack spelling

Total Involced - Total Paid - » Balance
110.00 _ 110.00 ‘ 0.00

- System ID.
-'18CAP-00000-13517

https://av.accela.com/portlets/cap/capDetail.do?mode=view&isRedirect=false&module=Enf... 6/5/2019
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CITY.OF OAKLAND s e S
' ‘~ TERY

' -
250 FRANXK H, OGAWA PLAZA » SUITE 2340 » OAKLAND, CALII‘ORNIA 94612-20'"

Planning and Building Department (510)238-6402
Bureau of Building PAX: (510) 238-2959

Code Enforecment Services TDD: (510)238-3254 -
wiviv.onklandnet.cony .

 VIOLATION AP.PEAL‘u«*QRM

J)_,jh uctions
1f you hnve received a \(»llw of Yiolation, wluu-(l to C mlo Enfarcement or Zowdng violatinns, you have the right to appeal,

Plense read the descviption of the appeal below and complete this fovm and mallit (along with supporting documentation fo
the Burean of Bullding, ai 2580 Frank Ogawa Plaza, 2 Flaor, Oakland, CA ‘)4(\!2 Appenl'i fonms must he vecelved no later

(hian the Des ullmu () Rospmul i(lulﬂliul on the Notlco of Vlolnnun

Submitinl I.)mc:' .-June 6, 2018

~Cumplaint No. 1801414

Property AQUNESS: | 3319 Linden Strest, Oakland, CA 94608

APN - v o | Qwier Name |
005 047100500 - o™ | Rahebl Properties LLG

Muiling Address: | 21 Hegenberger Court, Oakland, CA 94621

Contael Numiber: 510-465-7100 Emadl Address: | wjr@mcinerney—dillon.com

Name of Rvprésmm\(li-elAHornvy (tf-any) Wlllam H Mclnerney, Jr. [J

o o | 1t VVIL /—7 |
Representative’s \h\llln;, Addresst ,-Mclnerney & Dillon, 1999 Harrison Street Suite 1700, Oakland, CA 94612 -
Email/Phone Numlier wjr@mclnerney-dullon com/ (510): 4657100

CUGENTNUST "Ren e Yor ARIZERY AUTNORIZVEION
Appeal

It is the vesponsibility of the property owner (v nmiumln thelr property in nuurdanw with the ()nkluud Municipal Codo
(OMC 8.24, 15.08 and Title 17), Onee an inspeetion and vorification of violatlons has accurved tees niny be ass«.ssetl, o Hen
recorded amd if 1o payment Is veceived all fees muv be transferred o the property tax,

Below is a (lescrlption of the Violntion Appeal, Pleusc submita written ewlmmtlon of wlw youware nppcnlhu,

Violation Appcals

You should contact the inspector, ns mdlcuu.d in the Noucc of Violation, if you have com.t.h,d the vwluuon or o mako arrangements
to correct the violations,

ITyou feol the Cily erred and cither: u, Mailed the nolice t the incorrect owner ofs b, Noticed you but you have o .blighicgl
conditions or cade enforeeient violations on your property you musg submit this form along with the reason you feet the City erved »
by the Deadlne to lwspnml idculxﬁul on'the Notice of leutmn You must pay a filing fee in the ampunt ol $110,00 #t lhe llmc -

of submitaal,

City of Qakland ) ' ~ Viokaion Appeal Formy

EXHIBT_L_




REASON FOR THIS APPEAL

" InJanuary, 2017, Rahebl Prdperties, LLC purchased from FIG, LLC the two‘(2) adjoinlnvg‘parcels (APN
#005-0471-005-00 and APN #005-0471-006-00) located at 3310 Linden Street and O Linden Streetin
- Oakland that are the subject of these two appeals. T :

Since 1976, the prlor owner’s tenants had been usmg the two parcels as a junk/storage yard since 1976
under the attached permit (Exhibit 1). | have enclosed a copy of aerfal photograph of the site when It
- was-used to store crushed vehicles and a picture of the property as It Is currently being used.

In January, 2017, prior to the close of escrow for the purchase of the two parcels, Rahebl Properties,
LLC.” managing member, Bob Rahebi, reviewed with the City of Oakland’s Permit Department its files on

| _ “those two parcels. Exhibit 1, which s part of those files, was discussed with the Permit Department. Mr. _

‘Rahebi was Informed that the LLC’s plan to use the two parcels to store construction equipment was -
grandfathered/permitted under the 1976 permit. Based on that information, Rahebi Propertles, LLC
, purchased the property. ,

Based on the above facts, Rahebi Properties, LLC believes its current use of the two parcels asa storage .
yard for its construction equlpment Is permitted and is not a vlolatlon of the City of Oakland’s Municipal
- Code. : :
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CITY OF OAKLAND

CITY HAUL « 14TH AND WASHINGTON STRECTS QAKLAND, CALIFORNIA Y4612
. f
I

Planning Depdetment

DATE: {anunry S, 19760 © | : - PILE #i__ "R 76 « 002

TO: Alameds County Clerk
1225 Fallon Straet
Oslcland, CA. 94612

'Innon- - Oakland City Planning Commiasion, City Hall, Oakland, CA, 94612

SUBJECT. Filing of Negatiye Declaration puraunnt to OEQA.

_ RE:.F Expansion of Auco Wrecking Yard {n C-30 Zone . 3316'Linden st.

‘(project deacription momomom omom.ce w o= project location)

The City Planning Commission invites commehta on Negntive Declarations in "

vorder to teab the accuracy nnd completeness of these 1nformntionn1 documents. In

order to allow adcqunte time for the project applicant to respond to questiona,

and for a final reporc to be prepared by the City Planning Staff, all comments should

~ be returned. to the City Planning Départment by January 21, 1976 N )

(dute)
Gomments should speci fically Addresa tﬁé following:
1. Kﬁprbpriatenessjpf.baaic aeaumptioné and/or ceqhniqueé uged in the . . -
réporting of technical data; ¢ »

. 2, Speclfiv’ omiunions of pertineut information and/ox npeclfic sources

of such itted data,
Wooa LT

Hovman-J, L¥nd- N .
Dlmactor of City Planning :

EXHIBIT L



Ll ombr ) : o - RO . ER N0, TG00

FINAL _ : ‘ : . REP, NO._G#y-do]
: NEGATIVE DECIARATION - Oakland, californin '

The Glty: Planning Department will review this Draft as to tha project's effect on the
“environment. Y€ the project’is found not to have a significant effect on the envivonment kthe
Negative Daclavation will be accepted,” T projeclk is found to have a significant effact,

applicant will be asked to submit an_Bavivonmental Impqct Report. .

I. Party in I terasts Project Requiring Discrationary Action,

A Project Applicant's Name: S,
- B.. Applicant's Address: .9

R Y TS

€ Applicant's Phone: 2/
D. .. Type of Application; L. K ] 8 T . -
[0 Rezoning : %f‘{;u}jor Gonditivnal Use Permit Tentative Subdivision
‘Major variance Platinad Unit Development .~ "City Project:
) Major Grading (over 1300 ou.yds or 10% slops) 3 other -~

" 1. Loeption and Description of Project:

A - Address of Project Site:; 3375 /\/n/:/em' St -
B, 8ize of Project Bita: 23X 1357 HI06 . eq, Et.)

[J-Regidential : v ‘ ' “Commareig]l
Type (dttached/datachsd) . - Industrial
# units . j Public
i badrooms L Other
C. -Additional Description: o, " - v ' .
Type or Use .. - Building Height - Total Caonstxuctlon(aqg.ft.)

. Bstimated beginning/completion date
Major Exterior Construction Haterial

D Deseribe project ns -proposed: (brief summary)

T
.

IIX. No-Impact Documentation: , T

Attach warked copy of Environmental Review thaeklist, Explain any ygs anaswers in the
- following. space; . o v : . : . .

' Please summarize briefly here why you think the project will not have a significant effsct
on the envixonnent. [ o715 VRCANT And debris 1 Gelnre. Domped 1275

v, Negé.;:i.va. Declavacion: The propogsed project described herein will not have any significant
effact.on the environment. I therefors swbmit this Nf}ative Declaration in gdpport of che
deseribed project. . 7 . i

i3 =23 1926 . , %
D‘/"‘e : . ) © “Signature of applicant for {
: ’ ' : quiring Discretionary action.

Name of Person who prepared Initial Study
. Attachy - Initial Gtudy Cheoklist,

CERTIFICATION OF ACCRPTANCE OF DECLARATION

~ The Initiﬁl. Study and this Negatfve Daclaration are accepted with the following commenta;
e . _

by: ~(Plannlng Comnlsaliond
{Cicy- Council) - .

Nama - . oo

Fitle.

Nata




OAKLAND GALIFORNIA oo, 7¢-00>”

PROJECT CHBOK LYST
CALIFORNIA- ENVIKONMENTAL QUALITY ACT. OF 1970 (as amendad):

PRQJFCT TYPE AND LACATION:

L. Dossthe proposed project vequire rezoning of the site?
2. WilL the proposed project conflict with approved speaific plans For the
nelghborhood?

PHYSICA
3. Will che proposed project 1nvolve a gtading pernit for more thnn 1300 cuble
. yaxds or {tvolve grading on'a slope in excess of 10%?

4. Will the propesed project involve construction of Ffacllities tithin % mile of an

area wlich, according to Department of - tha Intetior (USGS) Areal and' Engineering
. Gaological mapping containg an earthquake fault ov is subject to landalides?

S« Will the proposed project involve construction immediately adjaeenc to or aver

) a lagoon, bay, tidelsnd, marsh or creek?

6, Will the propossd préject affect any Important histowleal ov areheological slte
or any natural or man-made feature which is unique, that in. not. found in othay
parts of the region or statae?

7. Will the proposed project congagt exigting reersation or publie schéol
Faoilities, or burden existing public utilitiex serving the project araa?

QL%GIQ&L: ‘ ' '

8. Does- the propoasi. projoct ‘avea gerve ay 4 hnbiCat, food source, nestlng place
or gource of water for vare or endangered Eish or ledllfe specias?

9. Arce thére rare or' ‘endangered plant species in the vicinity of the proposed -

- praject?

10. Could the. pruoposed projeat diminish the quantity of all £ish or wildlife epacies
in the project viainity or interfere with migratory or’ ocher natural movement.
patierns?

211y 'Will the ptoposed project cauga tha removal uf larga treas (twelve inchen in
) dlameter .ox 1arger aa wmeasuréd on the main trunk four feet above the ‘ground)?

NEALTH

12, WilY the propoaed pruJect be oE particulat internst to the regiunal air qunlity
or water qualilty agencies because of potential health hazard from air or water
potlution; will che projest reault in thid long-term genaration of wnuavally Wigh
levale of nolse as defined for residential and light mamifactycring zones ac
Sactlon ‘7700 of the Onkland Zoning Regulationa?

13. Could the proposed project endanger community residants ov lead to the lnng-tarm

: diaruption of the fmmediato neighborhood From unusval traffic incresses?

SOCIO-ECONOMIG: o : ' ‘
14, Will the propused project serve Lo encourage the: dcvclopment ot plesently
undeveloped arcas neax. the project site?

13, Will the propored project involve any displacement of vesidents?

16. Adequatn roads and standatd sewer, water, power and communication taullitlns do
not exist adjacent to,the pruject nice?

17.  Uia cancace wich homeowner's ussoelatinns ot othor similar groups Ludfeated
probable opposition to the propoasad use of the aite or to the qunltLy ot

: appaarance of the proposed project?

18. TCould the proposed project iniribit the eeraLCiun of any vﬂtal naturnl resource
or thn tonservation of- uny scaree natuval resource?

REVIEWED BY;

) isT REPARED by:

<
o
D

E].DDE]D O O O DDEE- o D—D-DD O

. INXTIAL_§TUDY © ReR, N'

NHUENE N N NRED §HE 0N Mg

NAME

CDATE v : ) TITLE

E T sBE ATTACNED SHEBT(a) FOR REVIEWER COMMENTS
- T : . DATE
ADDTLTONAL CORTRES AVALLABLE
rroM: city Planning Departmant

-Lith Floor City Hall

Oakland cqlifornia 94612




ENVIRONMENTAL REPORT CHECK LIST

_RePORT NuMBER__[E K 76 — 002~

TYPE OF REPORT: [(X] NBCATIVE DECLARATION

PROJECT LOCATION: %ﬁ’/ s Kl

cross mermrmnee___ V) 76 — oo/

(TRACT 1iAP, ZONING CASE, OTHER EX.

[] mteacr REPORT

PROJECT DESGRIPTION e%ﬂa—muw o ande Wtedosny Y MuOJO

4 >
REPORT SUBMITTED BY . W M‘-W—gﬁ: )
“address - JQ‘ZL /nguv\, /KMM .
‘phone . (&5 - 300/

REPORT PREPARED BY

address

-phone

/3¢

LISTED (DRAFT FILED)

SCHEDULED
_FOR COMMISSION ACTION . /Zﬂ €7 / 76

“|PROPOSED FINAL REPORT DUC

 |RerERRED T0; (L&((7‘ '

T

IREFERRED TO:

REFERRED TO:

|REFERRED TO:

FIR NOTICE OF COMPLETION
SENT TO STATE

ND DRAFT TO COUNTY
CLERK -~

. 44%752 a

APPLICANT ADVISED OF
_COMMISSION ACTION

NOTICR OF DETERMINATION TO

COUNTY CLERK

"~ ADDTYIONAL REMARKS:

Osicland Planning Department]
April 1973

.. A e
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$310 Linden St - Google Maps

o Goaglé Maps

3310 Linden St
Oskland, CA 94608

:.’\‘

3310 Linden St

llttps://www.google.c01n/maps/plac¢/33 1 0+Linden+St,+Oakla1id,+C...

Imagery 2018 Google, Map data ©2018 Google - 20 ft
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§ 1189
o 'm’ :

A notary public or other offlcer completing this ceniﬂoate'verifles only the Identity of the Indlvidual who signed the '
document to which this ceriificate Is attached, and not the truthfuiness, accurdcy, or validity of that document.

State of California - ° ’ D)
County of _(Xamenla) ) o .
On (n»- b */6 ____before me, } nrinnis é(t,/.J /] RALA-T CL, )
Date _ : Flere Insert Marne and Tffle of the Officer
. personally appeared __. WLt ax D b XS oy Nt Ly Qz') o 5
: ' Name(s) of Signer(s) v v. i |

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory. evidence to be the person(® whose name(® Is/epa

' subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/streftksy executed the same in
“his/Mepii@lr authorized capacity(fes), and that by his/ferfthdlr signature(g) on the instrument the person(s);

or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws
of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph
is true and correct. o

WITNESS my, hand and officlal seal.

TO'YMABE.GALE N g C A,

OOMmgaglyn;nprz'1127§g : Signature v (L1 1 [ Ylgnse \’;;/,l. L

Notary‘Biblic « California £ Signature of Notary Public
Alameda Eounty 2 P o

Comm., Expires Jun 19, 2019

' Elaé‘e Notary Seal Above o

. =~ : - OPTIONAL — — :
Though this section is optional, completing this informatlon can deter alteration of the document or
. fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document. ' ,

Descrlpfion of Attached Document _ _ .
Title or Type of Document: _ : Document Date:
Number of Pages: : Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)

Signer's Name: ‘ - : Signer's Name: R
O Corporate Officer — Title(s): _ (0 Corporate Officer — Title(s):__
O Partner — (] Limitéd - [ General - ' - O Partner — [ Limited (0 General -
O Individual - O Attorney in Fact (JIndividual /. - [0 Attorney in Fact
O Trustee 0 Guardian or Coriservator O Trustee O Guardian or Gonservator
O Other: , . [J Other: ; '
Signer Is Representing: - ' ' Signer Is Representing: __

©2014 Natio




AUTHORIZATION TO FILE APPEAL

Rahebi Plopertles, LLC’s (“LLC”) managing member, Bob Rahebi, authorizes William H.
Mclnelney, Jr. to complete and to file the Violation Appeal Form for the Notice of
Violation issued to the LLC for its use of Lmden Street proper ty to store its construction

:eqmpment
'NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California.»

~ Countyof . Alameda

Savmel  Frye, .
» On\)ume é 2018 before me, ablic ¢ personally appeared

Bob e heb/ , who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s] whose
name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/shefthey executed the same in
his/hetftheir authorlzed capacity(jes), and that by his/herftheir, sugnature(z) on the instrument the person(a’) orthe

ennty upon behalf-of which the - person(s] acted, executed the instrument, -

I certify. under PENALTY of PERJURY under the laws of the State of Cahforma that the foregomg paragraph is

true and correct.

SAMUEL FRYE
COMM, #2230754 =
Notary Public - Callfornla 3

Alemeda Counly
Ires Feb, 9, [

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Sign_atureé:mungL : ' (Seal)

M, EX




ATTACHMENT B

| CITY oF OAKLAND ¢
DALZIEL BUILDING » 250 FRANK H. OGAWA PLAZA o SUITE 3315 « OAKLAND,
CALIFORNIA 94612 e

Planning and Building Department , _ ‘ (510) 238-3941
Bureau of Planning o : ' _ .- FAX (510)238-6538
- TDD (510) 238-3254

- Sent via U.S. Mail and Electronic Mail

July Z., 2019

William H. Melneney Jr.

1999 Harrison St. Suite 1700
Oakland, CA 94612

RE: Case File No. o
DET190067 — 3319 Linden St. ; APN:005-0471-005-00
DET190068 - 0 Linden St. ; APN:005-0471-006-00

Dear Mr. McInemey Jr, |

You have submitted a request for a formal Determination from the Zoning Manager to affirm the
approved Major Variance under ER-76-002 in 1976 for-an Auto Wrecking Yard will allow the current use
of the two parcels as a construction storage yard. This response is to address a violation appeal under
complaints 1801414 and 1801415, ' ' '

 The site has the following planning permitting history: » -

1. On January 28, 1976, the Planning Commission denied an application (VM76-001) for a Major
~Variance to expand an existing auto wrecking yard at 3319 Linden Street into an adjacent vacant
lot at 3315 Linden Street in the R-40 Garden Apartment Zone (see Attachment A) : o

2. The denial of VM76-001 was appealed, and the City Council overturned the denial on February
24, 1976. ' :

As far as Zoning records, there is clear indication for a permitted auto wrecking yard operation at 3319
and 3315 Linden Streets (3315 is now 0 Linden Street). The auto wrecking yard would be-a-legal non-

conforming operation under current Planning code if it has not ceased operation for more than two years,
However, staff did not find a valid business license for a wrecking yard, and, therefore the auto wrecking

yard is no longer a permitted activity at the subject properties.

Regardless, the site is currently a construction storage yard, not an'autbbwriecking yard. Thése..a‘ctivities
are in different use classifications in Chapter 17.10 of the Planning Code. Therefore, the Major Variance-

granted in 1976 does not apply to the operation and the activity is in violation of the Planning Code.

. | : ’Pagelofz




Your current request to use the two parcels as a storage yard for construction equipment is classified as
Construction Operations Industrial Activities, per Section 17.10.58 of the Planning Code:

17,10.582 - Consifuction '02 erations Industrial Activities,

Construction Operations Industrial Activities include enclosed and unenclosed facilities and
accessory yards for construction and incidental storage activities and/or fabrication

activities performed by construction contractors on lots other than construction sites. This
classification also includes certain activities accessory to the.above, as specified in Section
17.10.040. This classification includes, but is not limited to, the storage and custom cutting of
Stone for interior applications, roofing and plumbing component storage, and equiprent
storage for environmental contractors.

13319 Linden Street is in the RU-5 zone and 0 Linden Street is in the RM-2 zone; both these zones.
prohibit Industrial Activities. Therefore, staff cannot support the Construction Operations Industrial
Activity at the site. :

If you, or any interested party, seeks to challenge this decision, ani appeal must be filed by no later than ten
calendar (10) days from the date of this letter, by 4:00 pm on July /2., 2019, An-appeal shall be on a
form provided by the Bureau of Planning of the Planning and Building Department, and submitted to the
same at 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 2114, to the attention of Eva Wa, Planner II. The appeal shall
state specifically wherein it is claimed there was error or abuse of discretion by the Zoning Manager or
~wherein his/her decision is not supported by substantial evidence and must include paymerit of $1622.57 in
accordance with the City of Oakland Master Fee Schedule. Failure to timely appeal will preclude you, or
any interested party, from challenging the City’s decision in-court. The appeal itself must raise each and
every issue that is contested, along with all the arguments and evidence in the record which supports the
basis of the appeal; failure to do so may preclude you, or any interested party, from raising such issues
during the appeal and/or in court. However, the appeal will be limited to issues and/or evidence presented
to the Zoning Manager prior to the close of the previously noticed public comment period on the matter.

If you have further questions regarding this matter, please contact Eva Wu, Planner 11 at (510)
238-3785 or ewu@oaklandca.gov '

: Sincerely, '

Attachments; » o | -
A: 1976 Zoning Register and 1/28/1976 PC Minutes

CC:

Sandra Smith
Tim Low
Katie Dignan

Paée 2 0f2




ATTACHMENT A

ing Commission " |DET190067 - 3319 Linden St. ; APN:005-0471-005-00

s; 1976 - DET190068 - 0 Linden St. ; APN:005-0471-006-00
"Room 115, City Hall - -
California

,chang, Durant, Gibb, Gibson, Johannes, Smith and Vogley. Gibson arrived -
"after the meeting began. ‘ _ _

- None.
Lin& -Herbert and'Doctor

ey presided until Gibson assumed the chair after Item 5 Tﬁe minutes of .
.4 were approved. - ‘ N

R, Stephen WM 75-423 (ER 75-141)

.‘égggodal with conditions of application for a Major Variance in

- order to retain as geparate lots two contiguous lots approximately
- 2700 s8g. ft. each joined as one: through purchase by the game

owner (permanent Residential Activity) at 87 and 91 Hamilton Place
in the R—70 High Density Residential Zone. Tﬁgg;tive Daclaration) )

oval with conditions: . 6 ayes.
PABLO AUTO' WRECKING. CO. VM 76-001 (ER 76-002)

Denial of application for a Major Variance in order to expand an
existing auto wrecking yard (Scrap Operation Commercial Activity)
inté the vacant lot next door at 3315 .Linden Street in the R=40 -
Garden Apartment Zone. (Negative Declaration)

££ report recommended denial, Robert Moskowitz, 3291 San Pablo, spoke in -
e on approval: 0 ayes, 5 noes, 1 abatain (Smith).

EDA, Walter VM 75-420 (ER 75-140)_

Denial of application for a Major Variance in order té convert an .
exigting single family residence-dnto a restaurant (Food Sales and
dnd Service Commarcial Activity) at 483-58th Street in the. R=40
Garden Apartment Residential Zone. (Negative Declaration)

-report recommended denial VOte on approval- ,0 ayes, 6 noee.

R'méc. Co. VM 75-411 (2R 75—138)

Ap proval: with conditions of. a lication for a Major Vhriance in order
0 expand light manufacturing activity to 4219 Grove Street in the
: 10 Local Retail Commercial Zone. - (Negative Declaration) i

repott ‘recommended approval with conditions. Vote on Negative ‘
-and approval with conditions° 6 ayes.- :

NGS:

E OF PUBLIC WORKS CM 75-407 (ER 75-121)

aff:report recommended approval with conditions. Vote on:Negative Declaration H-'go
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[ATTAGHMENT C

CITY OF OAKLAND

SRET . APPEAL FORM
 Commyans FOR DECISION TO PLANNING COMMISSION, CITY

Development Agency

COUNCIL OR HEARING OFFICER

'PROJECT INF ORMATION .

‘Case No. of Appealed Project: DETI90068

* Project Address of Appealed API‘_Q]G.CI. 0 Linden Street
* Assigned Case Planner/City Staff: __Fya W, Planner I

- APPELLANT INFORMATION:

Printed Name: _ Wiltiam H. Mclnorey, Jr. . Phone Number: _510-465-7100, |
; ‘Mallmg Address 11999 Hamson Street Suite 1700 : Altemate Contact Number: 510-506- 2595
Clty/ZIp Code __Oakland 94612 - . Representing: __ Rahebi Properties

Email; .wlr@_mcmemey-dillon.com ‘

- An appeal is hereby submltted on:

= AN ADMINISTRATIV E DECISION (APPEALABLE TO THE CITY PLANNIN G
COMMISSION OR HEARING OFFICER) :

YOU MUST INDICATE ALL THAT APPLY

Approvmg an apphcatlon on an Administrative Dec1s1on

Denying an application for an Admmlstratlve Decision

Administrative Determination or Interpretatlon by the Zoning Admmlstrator
Other (please specify) _ Refusal to affirm major variance. - .

' BEROO -

Please Identlfy the speclfic Admmstratwe DecIsmn/DetermmatIon Upon ‘Which Your Appeal is
- Based Pursuant to the Oakland Mumclpal and Plannmg Codes llsted below:

Admmlstratwe Determlnatlon or Interpretatxon (OPC Sec. 17.132. 020). -
‘Detérmination of General Plan Conformity (OPC Sec 17 01.080) -
Design Review (OPC Sec. 17.136. 080)
* Small Project Design Review (OPC Sec. 17. 136 130)
Mitior Conditional Use Permit (OPC Séc. 17.134: 060)
Minor Variance (OPC Sec. 17.148, 060) §
. Téntative Parcel Map (OMC Section 16.304. 100)
- Certain Environmental Determinations (OPC Sec. 17,158.220)
Creek Protection Permit (OMC Sec. 13.16. 450)
Creek Determination (OMC Sec. 13.16.460) . ' ’ :
City Planner’s determination regarding a revocation hearing (OPC Sec. 17 152, 080)
Hearing Officer’s revocatlonllmpose ot amend condmons '
(OPC Secs. 17.152.150 &/or 17.156. 160) :
: Other (please Speley) Refusal to affirm major vanance

&:UDDBDUDUDDD%_

. (continued on reverse)

" Li'\Zoning Counter FileS\AppIication; Basic, Pre, Appeals\Originals\ApﬁeaI application (5-31-11).doc Reﬁs’ed 311




il

(Continued)

‘a A DECISION_OF THE CITY PLANNING COMMISSION (APPEALABLE TO
THE CITY COUNCIL) = O Grantingan applicatidr_i to: OR U Denying an application to:

'YOU MUST INDICATE ALL THAT APPLY: .
Pursuant to the Oakland Municipal and Planning Codes listed below:
8 Major Conditional Use Permit (OPC. Sec. 17.134.070) - ’
Major Variance (OPC Sec. 17,148.070) S
. Design Review (OPC Sec. 17.136.090)
Tentative Map-(OMC Sec. 16.32.090) - ,
. Planfied Unit Development (OPC Sec. 17.140.070) .
- Environmental Impact Report Certification (OPC Sec. 17.158.220F)
‘Rezoning, Landmark Designation, Development Control Map, Law Change
(OPC Sec. 17.144:.070) - e
Revocation/impose or amend conditions (OPC Sec; 17.152.160)
Revocation of Deemed Approved Status (OPC Sec. 17.156.170)

~ Other (pléase specify)

000 OCOO0OoOO

- FOR ANY APPEAL: An'appeal in accordance: with the sections offhe ‘Oakland Municipal arid Planning queé,

listed above shall state specifically’ wherein it is claimed there was an error or'abuse of discretion ‘by the Zoning

-Administrator, other administrative decisionmaker or Commission (Advisory. Agency).or wherein their/its decision

* Commission erred in its decision,

~ Development. Control Map, or Law

is not supported. by substantial evidencé in the record, or:in the case of Rezoning, Landmark Desigllation?
Change by the Commission, shall state spgciﬁcally wherein it is claimed the

~You must raise each and every issue you wish to sppeal 6n this Appéal'Fofm"(or attached additional Sheefs). ‘Failure to

raise each and every issue .you wish to challenge/appeal on this. Appeal Form (or attached additional sheets), and -
provide supporting documentation along with this ‘Appeal-Form, may ' preclude You from raising such issues during .
your appeal and/or in court, However, the appeal will be limited to issiies and/or evidence .pxésented 10: the

©. . decision-maker prior to the close of the public hearing/comment period on the matter.

'.I‘ﬁe appeal is based on thé_folldwing: Mttbch'addiiibnal Sheets_ as néeded,) % A

. see attached Violation Appeal Form with supporting documents.

Suppoi'ting Evidence or Documents Aftach‘ed. (The appellant must submit. all suppbrting evidence aibng with 'thi.s‘ Appeal .
Form,; however, the appeal will be limited evidence presented to the decision-maker prior to the close of the public

- - hearing/comment period on the matter: .

. .(Continued on reverse)- .

_ Revised 5/31/11




‘ (C'dntinued)

wg:/ | N : R July11 2019 -

" Signature of. Appellant or b?epresentatzve of - . N ' Date
'.Appealzng Organization William H. Mcinerney; Jr. :

Attorney for Rahebi Properties

% ’ L Below For Staff Use. Only e o
: DatelTlme.RgcelVed Stamp Below: . Cashler's Receipt.Stamp Below:

“Revised 5/31/11
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2’50 FRANK H.. ()(‘AWA PLAZA SU] TE 2340 OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612—2031
Planning and Building Depay lmcnl - A " (510)238-6402
- ‘ ' LU PAX: (510)238-2959

“Bureau vf Building -
Code Enforeament Services

O TDD: - (510) 238-3254
1 awirwoakbaudnet.com . -

VIOLATION AP.PEALfnr'@R.M

i _I_rhn wetlons L A
I1£you hitve -ecelved 2 \mlu ol \ foladan rclmud 16 c e Lnf«wcumoul or 2o an v i(»lmimns, you have the nght to nppenl. B

Please vead the deseviption of the nppeal below and’ completc this form and mail it (along with suppor ting documentation fo. -
_the Burean of Building, at 250 Frank Ogawa Plaza, 2 Floar, Ouklmnl (“A 04612, Appuals tonm ntust he vecelved-no Intcx

“fTan (Iw Dumllme 10). Rcsp(md ldenhmd on the Notice of Vloh\liun. ]

&tl_l;;:lit‘!t;l l.);xtc, “June6,2018 -

« Complaing No.| - 1801415

.P'L'I(ihnrl_\--:_\(lth‘t‘.ﬁs;' oLinden'Street, Oakiand, CA‘94608 . : ' . Pl ol 5 .
.-l\l"i\': .Z' SRED R - - (hnmls'\!umu ) N g » '
TN o005 047100600 . S s lﬁ/n‘llan 7. Réheb' Prpg?riieé LLC |

o

Muiting Address: _ 21 Hegsnberger Cour, Oakiand; CA 94621

_-'c'-mm,c, Numbeér: | 510-465—7100 ' Rl .\(](h'cqq: . wjr@mcinerney-dillon.com '

-Mme tRumeacntmiwﬁ\ﬂonu‘\ m:m\)“ WilliamH Mclnemey, Jr. A/ '

s o ettt e (ahrtbage e
_mim-esep(‘.'mvets Malling Addvesst Mclnerney&Dillon, 7666 Harrison Strest Suxte’l?OO Oakland, CA 94612 :
Emall/Phane Number : wjl‘@mcmemey—dlllon com/ (510) 465-7100 - _ L

L AGE AT R S'l"I'R()I wENor l/\‘l/t")’ U JIIORI/IH(J\

. Appea]
.;vlt is ihe reqpomibﬂity ul ﬂu. propu'ty owner to mninmin their prope\ ty in xu.cordamo wuh th(. Oaklnnd Muni«.ipul Cotle
(OMC-8.24; 1508 and Title 17), Onee:an inspection and vérification of vinlations hag ocenrred foey may be mawsed, a liou
rcnorded uml if'ne pnvment!s mcei\'ed all foes- miny be trmlslel red to the pr opcrtv fax, - .

B«slow s descn Iption ot the Vio!ntkm Appmnl. Pluau. submi( QA written evplmmﬂon of why you are '\ppennng :

leauon Appunls

You should wnruct the i inspector, as mdwu ted in the Notlcc of onlmwn, if’ you Tave Qoum.t«,d lhe violution or to make nuum\emcnls
‘o umc(,t the violutions, .

It yuu fool the C ity errod and ofther: o, Mmlcd the nuuw 0 thei muoucu owner ory b, Nollcod you bul you lmvc 1no blu,hwd
conditions or cade enforeoment violations an your property you nyust submit this form along with the resison you Feel the Clty erod
by thé: Deadijoe o Rvapnml idomified on tho lecc of Violntion. You must pay w ﬂling fecin. the wmount of $110, 00 at the ﬂme
of hnbmltml. ) ¥ ) _ . A

(l!)’- of ()aklnncl o Viekation ’\‘lil"'v'f‘.lf Form

o BB
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REASON FOR THIS APPEAL

“In January, 2017, Rahebi Properties, LLC purchased from FIG, LLC the two"(z) adjoining parcels (APN
#005-0471-005-00 and APN #005~0471-006~00) located at 3310 Linden Street and 0 Lmden Street In'
Oakland that arathe subject of these two appeals.. L ,

Since 1976, the prior owner’s tenants had been using the two parcelsas a junk/storage yard since 1976 :
- Underthe attached permit (Exthibit 1). t have enclosed a copy of aerlal photograph of the site when It |
© Was used to store crushed Vehicles anda prcture of the property as fls currentiy being used .

In January, 2017, priorto the close, of escrow for ‘the purchase of the two parcels, Rahebl Propertres,
" LLC." managing member, Bob Rahebi reviewed with the City of Oakland's Permit Department fts files on
those two parcels. Exhibit 1, which s part of those flles, was discussed with the Permit Department. Mr.
Rahebl was informed that the LLC's plani to use the two parcels to store construction equipmentwas . -

_grandfathered/permltted under the 1976 permit Based on thai: information, Rahebi Propertres, LLC

purchased the property,

.Based an the above facts, Rahebi Properties, LLC believes lts current use of the two parceis asa storage .
-~ yard for Its construction equipment Is permitted and is not a vioiation of the City of Oakland’s Municipai

~ Code.




(HTY'HALL_ 14Tu AND' WASHINQTONSTREH$ --?AKLANDwCAUFORN|A9461j'

Plannmg Department =~ ' . . S

nm. o Jmmary 5, 1976 o o | “UPILE ¢ PR 76 - 007

Alﬂm:eda counby Clerk
1225 Pallon Styeat
"Oakland, CA 94612

' I-‘ROM' Gakland City Platming (:ommission, City !Lall, Oak‘.land, GA. 9461.2

SUBJECT. Filing of Nega,uive Dac:lm:af:ion pursunnt: to OEQA.

RE' - Expanston of ‘Auto Wreck'tng Yaxd An C-30 Zoge 531#1 Li.ndan g,
(prbject deaoriptiou e e e . e pro_jecb 1ocation)

The city Planning C'ommission inv:l.tes oomments on Negat:ivg Decluracions in
'order Lo tsat the aceuracy and cOmpletenesa of theea :Lnfumational documents. In

: order to allow adequate. tine !.’or tha project applicanb t:o respond to questious, ‘

"and for & final repox:t: o be prepm:ed by bhe Cicy Pla:ming Staff, all cumment:s ahould

" be returned to’ the city Planning Departmenh tzy Januz_\rym, 1976, - it

. (date):

Coinments should spea.tfically addi'esa the following. _ o

1. Appropriateness of besic aaaumptions and/or. ﬁechniquea used in (:he
.'veporl:ing of" tzeehnical data, .

K 2, Specifiu amiasions of pertlnent information and/or apeaific sources

@QW

btoxman J. L nd »
D).\:ectoif of City I"lmming

of g c itted duta. SRy S R




' W , ; * .. ’ . . ’ ’
e ' " OAKLAND. CALYFORNTA | B o, 960027
) S v S MNITIAY, grmy - RER, NO_JL TR
o L . PROIRGT CHECK 1§T - - | o
CAVIFORNIA. ENVIKONMENTAT, QUALXYY AOT OF 1970 (as smended)s : :

- 2¢ Wi1) the propogad projact sonfliat with appravad spesific plans for the
nalghborhood? " e . T .

- §R9_.1§g- T TYPR AND LOCATION: . o ' v R ! :
‘L. Dous Ethe proposed project dequire rezondng -of the sika? - ) . ' .
| A . L]
3. WXL the -proposed . projeal dnvelvs a griding ‘perni€ £ov wove than 1900 cuble’
-, o+ Yaxds oy involva grading ow a slape in exeess of 1047 B I @
S Al WL, the gr_opased projast duvelve oongtruption of faetlitias within % mile of an
.. aves which, acecording ta Depaviment of the Interior (USES) Aveal dnd: Engineering E] E‘ :
- Geoloplon) mapping’ conkaina an’ eathquale Pault or ia'subjeot Yo landilides? . - T o
Se: WELL the propozgd projest involva sonstevating tmmediatgly adjacent ty ox -avax. v
" .8 lagoon, bay, ‘tideland, marsh on epeek? . LR T DE’
6o WLLL the proposed peejet affest any Important historical ov. arsheologival slte - ‘
. or -any natural oy man-iade Centure which {5 unique, Ehat in, not found it obthey E:I [:;_;]‘
' party of the xégion or state? S . e Tes
7¢  WLl) the proposed project congagt, exlebing réoreation oy public schgol
* o Eaedlities, o hueden exdating public utiliries saxrving the pProject areal | ' D E—'Ir

DIOLONTQAL: - C T T T e

« -loea: the proposedl project Avea setve &y a4 habitab, food souruas, nesting plape - :

| 9% gooroe of water for vare or gndangered Eigh or wild:ife :epecins? S D []/ .
9. Are thars zave or endangeved pldnt gpecies in the vielnity of the. pYopased I EZ,

- projeat?. . ) : R T Sl P o~
S -, Coudd the pruposed projact dimipish the quantity of al} £lsh ow wildlife epecles S
: in the.projeat vieinity or interfere with miglatory oy othex nakwral movement D m
R pattexns? T LR B L : e
1Ly WiLL the propogsed project cause tha removal of -large traes (twelve inches da r By
diameter or lacker as mensuzed on the main trunk. Fouy feet above the grownd)? E.] _

HEALTH: IR R o T o : .

‘12.- Will the proposed projadt: ba .of particulax interest bo the ysgiunal aif qualiey :

: Tor water quality agenocles becauge of potential Mealth hagayd from aix or water” [:] [Z
_pollution; will the projeat vesull in bhe Long-tern funaation of vaumally high
lsvals of nolse as daMned for repidentizl and Light sisnufacturiig zones at o ) :

i Sgetlon 7700 of -tha Oakland Zaning Regulations? . L C o . .

13.  Could the proposed project amlanger commmity residanky ox-Jead to bhe lotg-tawm )

- disraption of b frmediaka naighborhood "from unuswal traffic incrodses? B I:I m/ .

-
C .

L. W1 Bhe propomed prafeat serve to® encourage the develogment of presently . - [:] ' E‘g
- undevelopel arpas near the project site? el : R a
L3s  BELL bhe proposad projact involve any displacement of vesidentay - - [.:]
16, Adequate roads awd standard sewer, watar, power and comtunication Bactiitins do m =
' ot oxist adjavent to the project wlve?r . AT - . :
L7. Ria convsot wich homstwiter!s aaaatintions or sthot similac groups fodieated —’ ;
. probablo opporition to tha proposad uge of tha gite or ko the gualily ox E] [2{
Appaarance. of Lle propoged projeekt . . . .- Sl . R S
18. Could the proposed projeet: tnlibit the extvaction of apy vital aatupnl vesouree L—:] EE, -
"ot or the conservation 0f any ‘stares.natwrzl resouree? - o LT . .

" RevIBNEd By

A )
[ J S8k AvEACHED RIEBT(s) FOR REVEEVER COMMRNIS ‘ﬁﬁz ' :
o AODIATANNL COPLAS AVALLANGE . § L
- UHUMy  Gfty Plonning Dapartmank - : e, :

Lith Flone oty Hall D
Uakland, Californis 94612 _
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L] viare . o T e e ER MO, JE-00%e e,
T woax o . o Lo R, N, GA-dal : -
S EGATIVE D) 08 = o ifovnia, o ' :

, The Olty Plaohing Dopartment will peviey this praft as Yo tha projeat’s effect on the - B :
-envitonment, If the project’is found o to havg a-atinificant offect on tha envizonment the .
Negative Daclavation will b aucepiad, If projecs ig found bo have g aignificant effact, T

epplicant will be askad Eo gubmLe ‘an Buvivonmeneal Impgnt Repost, = . S

LR}

. T, 1a Interasks - Frojeat Requiring biaardt!.onary'-Aati.on.' ) ' e |

A Pidfect Applicantty Names .}
B, Applicant’ 3 Addregsy’ 344
C.. Applicant®s Phones j
Di  Type of Application;

=3 Me;mik}g con R Jor Qonditional Use Parmit 'gﬁeuﬂutive Bubdivision M
%’ ajor Vaxdanoe =~ Plamned Uadl Davelopment City Projeet
: Ha,jar» Grading  (ovar 1300 ou.ydg, o2 107 s_I.ap‘eg,' Othex S ’

1T, Logatior Desgrint rafeok: ‘ ' '

: . L : \ ’ . . . T
Av . Addsess of ‘Broject sitey I3/5 A smedens SiT . v :
B Bizme of rojgot Sitet T owx ryant g (eq, £6.)
. ‘T ) neeidencial T N . Commevedal
e TIypa (detached/detachad) - : Industrigl
. T arits . : o s Publie-
. i begdyooms — i : Oohear
. a. Adds.t::lb,n;l Desogiplion: - - . IR : o ¥ 3.
"Type or Use . i e Building Redght - Totial Canstrictionag, ft. I
Betiwnatad buginmtnﬁ?‘i:ompla,ﬂnn dauens ' : . X e
Major Bxterlgr Gonstruction tatarial )

s

D. Deseribe project as propusads (brief summaxy)

T
.

ta re

: .I.IIl -‘ o . n‘: n .' * : . " ,‘.. - . “--“-'-’.‘T..‘ L .
¥ Attach markud.coby of ani'rormrentai Review Oheokitst, Exivla_in a0y yas antwery in the )
following space; o . o : ‘ . :

Tlense summarize bxiafly heka why yau think tha projast Wwill nqi:l"'have a algnificant effect
L on tha .envimnmenb. I,a‘?’f T8 VARNT" fpef dabms 14 Gelve ﬁaww wos,

W gg?n'ﬂg, Deelarations The proposed profest deseyibed hevein will mob have any sipndficant
. effeck.on the envirofment. T therefors submit thj:b!/gjtd.ve Daclaratidn in sdppore of the

dageribed project,

' /a T w‘gé o o , - ‘.,5 Ty : ,f/j 2 e
Data Lo . E . . . . . /mtﬂrﬂ osq’p 5 ¥ (f:f' el!,t‘- :ﬂ" ‘
e T o ' qudwving Discretlonavy action. .
-t ' ' ) S . Name GF Person who prapared I_iti!:if:).- G{tudy
Attach: Tnitigl Study Cheoklise, ' e
‘ . CEREIFICATION OF AGLEP GiaRaTION .
The Inivial Study and this Negative 'paalaral:‘ion_ are nceepbed with the £otlowing cammém;s:/
. By: (Pin'nninﬁ Commlpslony - . 4 A .
{Ciry Gouneil) ‘ . e T — . ' -
Tikla C .

‘ ‘ .t . ' T .l\»ﬁ'n
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e h

g ,,(E:Qf}glé'hflaps 8310 Linden St

R0 sy

331 O Llnden St
Oakland CA 94608

- EXHIBITIA.

ofl° : S S 6/6/2018,10:04 AM - -




. i
o ; g ;
r . » -
.
. 4 t .
¢
. DIT b e
dén -
. N - .




s

QMW@WJ‘M ALL&UR@%E #\M‘KN@WIL!E@&MEW‘T S CI‘JII CODE § i 189

- A notary public.or other offlcer compleﬂng this certiﬂcate verifies - only the tdentlty of the indlvidual who signed the
document to whloh this oertrﬁcate Is attached and not the truthfu!ness, acourdoy, or valldity of that document '

: State of Californla '

County of __(0q nt_oj\ﬁa J; - )

on o-lo-1p " Jbeforer'ne V17 27y .
: v c Date ol o Here lnsert Name and' itle of 1 eOff/cer
. personally _appe.ared - _ \QKLU/MJ /M /’L‘i’ﬁ/zumm Q{ )

Name(s) ofSrgner(s)

who proved ‘to me on the basis of satlsfactory eyidence o be the persortésf.whose name(s; re/ewe’ A

subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/sheAlly exectted the same In -
- his/Herkhslf authorized capaclty(tee) and‘that by his/ewiselr signaturgfs) onthe instrUment the’ personfg}'"

or the entlty upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the mstrument .
- o - "1 cerilfy under PENALTY OF PERJURY underthe laws .

of the State of Califoinia that the foregoing paragraph

is true and correct. :

" WITNESS my hand and ofﬁcral seal

" STACEY-MAR
0qmml;sipu#21127a8 SRR
N Notary Publio-~ Galifornia §
Mameda eoumy N

Slgnature

s 'r‘nature of Notary Publrc

' Plaoe Notezy Seal Above

« OPTIONAL -
Though this section is oprlonal completlng this mformat/on can deter alteraflon of the document or
7raudulent reattachment of this form toan uninrended document :

Descraptton of Aitached locument . .
. Title of Type of Document: - : L Document Date:
'Number of Pages: Srgner(s) Other Than Named Above

*  Capacity(ies) Cﬂarmed by, Signer(s)

~-Signer's Name: . . . Srgner s Name
"0 Corporate Officer — Tltle(s) SRR Corporate Officer — Thle(s)
O Partner — O Limited [0 General ! O Pariner — O Limited ' [ General
I Individual - O Attorney inFact . . Olndividual | . [JAttorneyin Fact
O Trustee c Guardian or Conservator O Trustee [ Guardian or Gonservator
- - O Other; __ . O Other: _ - .
: Slgner Is. Representing . ' R Si"gner Is Representlng;

' ©20 14 Nattonal Notary Assoctatron wyww. NatronalNotary org 1 —800~US NOT/-\RY (1 800~876-6827) ltem #5907'




AUTHORIZATION TO FILE 'APPEAIL

Rahebl Plopel t1es, LLC’s (“LLC”) managing membex Bob Raheb1 authouzes W1111am H T
MclInetney, Jr. to complete and to file the Vlolatlon Appeal F01m for the Notlce of -
V1olatlon 1ssued to the LL.C for 1ts use of Llnden Street ploperty to store its constructlon

equlpment

'NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGMENT -
Stéto of California
B Countyof Alameda -

On‘:y‘/‘_rféif__@[_g_, before me, m personally appeared ' _
Bob Ralebi : -, who proved to me on the basis of satlsfactory e\ndence to be the person(é) whose
' name(;r) rs/msubscrlbed to the wlthln instrumentand acknowledged to me that he/she,l:hey executed the samein
hls/he#the.lr authonzed capacity(leﬂ and that by hrs/her/ehelr, sugnature(&) on the instrument the person (5)’ or the
entlty upon behalf ofwhlch the person(d) acted, executed the j mstrument

-1 cernfy under PENALTY of' PER]URY under the laws of the State of Califorma that the foregolng paragraph Is

true and correct. -

. -SAMUEL FRYE
A - COMM, #2230754 2 .
.5 Notexy Public - California " 3

Alameda County . . =
Ires Feb. 9. 2022

-~ WITNESS my hand and of:f‘iclal seal,

sgare Joonuels Frge e sl

Comm,




. [ATTACHMENT C|

CITY OF OAKLAND
sals. » - APPEALFORM - . =
+ - commuyea FOR DECISION TO PLANNING COMMISSION, CITY o
Developmen!AgenoIf CO'UNCIL OR HE ARING OFFICER
PROJECT INFORMATION

. Case N‘o of Appealed PrOjeot DET190067 ,
Project Address of. Appealed Projeot' 3319 Lmden Street
Ass1gned Case Planner/CIIy Staff Eva Wu Planner I

: APPELLANT INFORMATION. =
,..Prmted Name: _ William H, McInemez, Ir, = Phone Number 510:465-7100
" Malling Address 1999 Harrison Steeot, Suite 17oo " Alternate Contact Number: _510-506-2506
e 'CIty/Zip Code - Osidand 94612 S R_epresentmg Rahebi Pfopem“ A
S Email:’ lVi @gcmemez dlllon com - . 3 o BRI

o An appeal s hereby submltted on. L

l?f . AN Q fI:RATIV DECISION (APPEALABLE TO THE CITY PLANNING
L COMMISSION OR HEAR]NG OFFICER) R

YOU MUST INDICATE ALL THAT APPLY'

Lo Approvmg an apphoation on an Admmistratwe Decxsmn
- Denying an application for an Administrative Decision " . '
Administrative Determriiiation or Interpretatlon by the Zomng Admmistrator

BEoo

Please identify the speclfic Admlnstratwe Decision/Determination Upon Which Your Appeal is
. - Baged Pursuant to the Oalkland Municipal and Planning Codes listed below:

.Administrative Determinatmn or Interpretation (OPC Sec. 17.132. 020)
* Détermination of General Plan Conformity (OPC.I Sec. 17, 01 080)
. Design Review (OPC Sec: 177136.,080)
‘Small Project Design Review (OPC Sec.'17.136. 130) .
* Minor Conditional Use Perinit (OPC Sec, 17.134. 060)
Minor Variance (OPC Sec. 17.148. 060) - - S
Tentative Parcel Map (OMC Section 16304, 100) e
‘Certaifl Environmental Determinations (OPC Sec. 17.158.220)
Creek Protéction Permit (OMC Sec. 13.16.450) ~ - - .
Creek Determination (OMC Sec: 13.16.460)
_ City Planner's determination regarding a revocation hearing (OPC Sec. 17. 152 080)
Hearing Officer’s revooation/impose or amend conditions ' ,
(OPC Secs. 17.152.150 &jor 17.156.160) :

Other (Please SPecify) _Bﬂfuial_tg_tﬂrmmal_txeﬂa_aee.____

(conl:‘nued on reverse)

E~mpnmnnnumgbﬁ

L\Zoning Counter Files\ApphoatIon Baslc Pre, Appeals\Ongma!s\Appeal epphcatlon (5-31 ll) doc Revxsed 5/3 nm

" Other (please speoify) Refusal to afﬂrm malorvarlance L I o




YD)
o (Contznued) o

¥ .D A DECISION OF THE CITY PLANNING COMMISSION (APPEALABLE TO

THE CITY COUNCIL) - a Grantmg an application tor". ORQ Denymg an apphcatron to:

YOU MUST lNDICATE ALL THAT APPLY: i

. Pursuant to the Oakland Municlpai and Planning Codes listed 'below: L
- Major. Conditional Use Permit (OPC Sec. 17.134. 070) o
- Major Variance (OPC Sec. 17,148. 070) 1

Design Review (OPC Sec. 17.136. 090) . .
Tentative Map (OMC Sec. 16.32.090)
" Planned Unit Development (OPC Sec, 17 140 070) : ' o T
Envitonmental Ympact Report Certification (OPC Sec. 17. 15 8. 220F) ' _ .
Rezoning, Landmark Designation, Development Control Map, Law Change
-(OPC Sec. 17.144.070) - .
: Revocatronlimpose or amend conditions’ (OPC Sec 17.152. 160)

Revocation of Deeméd Approved Status (OPC Sec 17 156 170)
Other (please speciﬁl) C S

L

-ﬂﬂnﬁnﬂuﬂﬁmn

'- FOR ANY APPEAL An appeal in accordance with the sections of the Oakland Mumcipal and Pianmng Codes ) '

“listed above shall state specifically wherein it is claimed there was an error or abuse of discretion by the- -Zoning

o Administrator, other administrative decisiorimaker or Commiss1on (Advisory Agency) or wherein theéit/its decision
s not supported by substantial evidence in the record, or'in the. case of Rezoning, Latidmark Designatlon, "
* - Developnient Control Map, or Law Change by the Commissron, shall state speciﬁcally wherein it is claimed the .

Commission eired in its decision.

. You must yaise each and every issue you wish ‘te appeal on this Appeal Form: (or attached additronal sheets) Failure to

© rafse ‘each and. every issue you wish to challenge/appeal on this Appeal Foim (or atiached additional sheets), and
provide supporting documentation along with this Appéal: Form, nigy preclude you from raising such fssues during

your appeal and/ox in court. However, the appeal will be limited to issues and/or- ev1dence presented to the:

decislon-maker pnor to the close of the pubhc hearmglcomment penod on the matter ,'

The appeal is based on the following. Mﬂach additional sheets as needed )

See attached Vtolaﬂon Appeal Form wlth supporﬂng documents

Supporting Evidence or Documents Attached, (The appellant miust .s-ubmit all supporting evidence anng with this Appeal

Form; however, the appeal will be limited evidenice presented to the decision-maker pnor to the close of the public .

- hearmg/comment period on the matter.

(Continued on reverse)

- Revised 5/31/11

TEMHTT




/\/ﬁbﬁf M c_(’"—“

- (Continued)

July 11, 2019'

Szgnature of. Appellant'a; Representative of

Date Pt

Appealmg Organization. William H. Mclnerney, Jr

. DatelTime Recelved sgainp Below:

Below For Staff Use Only :

Cashlef‘é.‘ﬁécelpt Stamp Below;

’Revised 5/31/11




CITY OF OAKLAND ' .W_Jﬁ_ > 205 3 :

} . : R '(o'l% Q . . R
250 FRANK H, OGAWA PLAZA » SUITE 231?0"{ OAKLAN]{)% CALI‘FORN!A 94612-2031 - »
Ploaning aiid Building Depurinent e . S (810)238-6402
Burean of Building - - ' S S o PAX: (510) 2382059

' S TDD: (510)238-3254

Code Enforcament Services

wwwonklapdneteom - - e o . L
e .. VIOLATION APPEAL FORM

Ingtruetlons - e L . e
If you hny6 recetved i Natiee of Violution relited 10 Cude Enforcement oi* Zaning violninus, you Tave the vight to appenh
Plense vead fie deseviption of the nppeal below nnd eamplete this form and mall it (nlong with supporting deewmentation fo

tlie Burean af Building, at 260 Frunk Ogawa Pl 2% Flaor, Onkland, CA 94612, Appeals forms must be vecelvedd no lnfer

it ﬁlq Deudline to Respond identiiied on the Notleo of Violatlon, - R SRR

Bubrtinl Durer | -~ June 8, 2018 -

Propesty Addresst . 5319 Ljrden Street, Oaldand, GA 94608

CAPN | 7 7-(..)'\‘\'nu|“,\in'|nlui — - N
. 005 _047100590 RO ~ (elppellany Rgﬁeb{.Prop,eme_s LLC:

Mnlling Addresst | 21 Hegenberger Court, Oakland, CA 04821

5104657100 . mﬁiml_f\aawss:- wir@mclnernéy-dillon.com

Cantael Numhert

Name nvl’._Rupi'osunmm-e/tmb)'né,v ) :Will’iélﬁH..‘Mélherne I A B L

Representative’s Madling Addiesss . [ "Melnerney & Dillon, 1999 Hairlson Street, Suite 1700, Oakland, CA 94612
_EwltPhane Numbei T | wik@melnerney-dillonicom / (610) 4657100 o

SAGENY AEST EROUI \_'()_1'«:#_1;41.-‘1) TCTNORILATION

" Appeal

It)s the rosponﬁlbﬂﬁy of the propertyvb\j-her‘tu malntaln thelr propevty In aucordanuu"\_vlﬁi'the ()gkhm‘d Munteipal Code © -

(OMC 8.24, 15,08 and Title 17), Onee an inspeetlon and vorifiention of violntions lias aceurred Toes niny be asossed, alen .

1§ recorded and if no payment Is veceived nlf foes may be transtorred to the property tix,

Bolow !sndo,s’c’ﬂpgign ot‘ghb Vioiﬁtlb:j A}ipunl_. Plegse snbmlta written oxplanation oi‘{y[n,\v-yOll. wre nppenling, o

'Violﬂtmn"/&ppqalsf'

“You ghould contuct the inspeclor, ns iudiql'(btl’»in the Noti&o of Violation, If you hove corected the wiolntion or to muko arrangemonts

to correct (he violations,

1} H'you foul the City erred and oither:y. Miilod shio noflce to thé incorrast awior oi; b Notiead you bul you havo nobli ghivd
- anditions or cade snforeoment violutlons on your property you pius¢ submli tis form along with-the resson you Feel the Cliy ervdd

by the Deadline 10 Respiil. tdomified on the Notee of Violatfon, You must pay u fling fee n e nrount of $110,000¢ the tlne

- of submittal,

City oF Oakland = R - Nioktion Appeal Foo

'-‘Cu:1.1)|)_mlnl"No. ’1801414. e

i s e

T




o+ BEASONFORTHISAPPEAL -

" In Januarv, 2017, Rahebl Prupertles, e purchased from FIG LLC the two (2) ad]oinlng parcels (APN

#005-0472-005-00 and APN #005-0471-006-00) located at 8310 Llnden Street and 0 Ltnden Street in L

‘Oakland that. are the subject ofthese two appeals

slnce 1976, the prjor owner's tenants had bean uslng the two parcels asa junk/storage yard slnce 1976 '

_ | .:under the attached permit (Exhlblt 1), | have enclosed a capy of aetlal photograph of the stte when lt
© was used to store crushed vehlcles anda p!cture of the property as lt Is currently belng used. '

'In January, 2017, prior to the olose of escrow for the purchase of the two parcels, Rahebl Properttes, B
. LLC! managing imember, Bob Rahebl; reviewed wlth the Cliy of Oakland's Permit Department Its flles on
‘those tivo parcels. Exhibit 1, which s part. of those files, was dlscussed iwltth the Permit Department Mr,
- Rahebl was Informed that the LLC's plan to use the two parcel$ td stora consttuction equipment was
A .grandfathered/permltted under the 1976 permlt. Based on that lnformatlon, Rahebl Propertles, LLc

-.purchased the propertv

-Based on the above facts; Raheb! Propertles, LiC believes Its currant use of the two’ pardels asa storage .
. yard fot Its corrstructlon equlpment Is permltted and Is not a vlolatlon of the City of Oakland’s Munlclpai

ot -Code.

. ¢

eI Y




I

R SUBJEGT. F:l!.li.ng of Nesal.ive Declarution pursunm: to OEQA.
. opm: Expanoion uﬁ duto Wreclctng Yard in 0-30 Zone 3316' binden Sl:. -

ri"-'.i't»g‘.. oty . . B e .

CI'TAY-HAVLC . «ITII AND \VASlum..w.\- warzrs . (?AK-L‘AND,,CM'IFORN'M yagry .

e
.

Plannlng Dapnrlmenl -

. v_ Lo J ) . _“' . . .. .. v" : <' . N ) : . : . N . .A. vl
pms :muury 3, 1976 o _ P ER 76 « 00Z
101 Alnmeda Count:y Clark o o AT

1225 Fallon Strget Ty AL
Oaklund C}\. 94612 B S R

3 FROMI oakumd Gty Plemning Commiasion, City uau, Oatland, oh 94812

(project de‘scrip}::lon e I projent: locat:ion)

o The (':it'.y Planning c«;mmiasion lnvites comnehtv on NegaLive Declarations in

" ordex to tenab the acouvacy and compietaneua of theae 1n£‘ormntionn1 dooumenl;s. ‘In

ordet: no allow adequace frdme - Lox che project applicanh to respond to queetiona. :

und for a final reporc t:o he prepm:ad by the’ Oit'.y ’Plnnniﬂg staff, all. c'.ommehce nhould

".bﬂ Y-’BC“l‘an tb bhe Gity Planning Départment by, January 21, 197& et C e
R . . ‘ D
- Gomments should apeciﬁically Addtesa the fol‘lowing. T x
¥ 1-.- _‘APProPrinl:eness of basic aaaumpt:ionu and/or hechniques uaed in the o ‘._‘ ' . k3
. .,raporting oE t:eohnteal data. ¥ T ' o

"Specific omianions of pert!.nant. informatlon and/oz‘ apecific sppreds

) of uK‘:‘J«vitCed doga,. T U T
Hoxman Jond ) o . ' . e e

Iivactor of ity Pllmmins:.




Teor # badradniy : SES; TN Oulier

| PLX. simpaet Paount paglopt .- S "'"""“"“‘"',f

-, hsu (ﬂmmlug (.nmm!hnlnm

m F'INAL' S R e S )
: Lo e ROATLYR RATLO Lind alioi

The. Gty Plaunihg Departmenu will reviaw l:hia Deaft ap to the ptojaal:’ o arreoh on- I:he
entivanment, XE the profeet & found, noe tq hiva a aigntticanr. ufieat on the envivonmwit t:he

" Wapativg Daoldvation will be avcdpted, G projec; 1a. found bo have @ n:lgnii‘icant eﬂmnt, :
' appliennlz will ba mked ta submit an .Buvironmantal Impaet’ Repoxty ‘

m,x_;ummgy Projeat - nequ:tr:tng ninnra'tzonary Aatdon, '_ o

A l’nojeoh Arpliuanh'a Nameg Y.
B Applident’s Addvesas .3 e
€.~ Applinant's Thonay / : o RN

. Dy Typs of Applicationg . . I

o =7 Rezondng %ﬁ!ﬁjw Gondibiones. Use Parmit -

: o Py Major vavrdunee Planintd Unik Devedupment "
L'Tﬂ Hajor Grading (ovay 1309 Bueyda ox 107. alapsg

'l.'anl:nbive Subdi.oisinn H; .
'City P!‘DJNL..._...,,..._.

Dther

. 8 ,yaenuog and Degorintion of gggjaggx . E R

1 P L .

« Ay Addregs of nnojaut sue; : c/e 57',' . o . .
LBy Blza of onjeut: Biver - 3amx 18w ' X ; i ) ’

e . ‘[T nogidenidar - = T T

T Yype (uutauhedldntached) ‘:' S, . Induabui.al
“fF ondbe . . — ' i Public

L Addiu:lonal Dasurlyu«on: S e : Lo

Typi or Usw . . pui.ldins Ke‘.lghl; 'I.'om‘l. eqnstmoeion(aq.ﬂt.)

; fgtdmated haginnd complah:lon daba: gt
Majox Bxteeior Gonptruction Haﬂarial RS : o te s

R ) Bbseribe project as p,ropaspdx (brief smqna:y). T

» i R ) A S

s g .
[ - s : . .

1 Attuch warhed copy o!;' anixomuanhal naviw ‘bhsukihu. Bxpla:m any yua anwera 1n t:ha

fo‘l.low;ng Spans}

D‘L‘euna summarive hziaﬂy he’.‘a why you. tht’n’k the projat,-& will nol: have a ﬂgniﬂennh uffeo(: =~
‘bathe environnent;. a7 1 I/HWSWT' ﬁwy dekms N G’e}N@ DuMpaa’ M’ﬁ.

r

W Mﬁﬁ-—-‘-ﬁﬁ-&’;—& geivs, faglavationt The peoposed Pfo:leuc dasdzihed huxadn will not hnva any signdfleant -
elfeck.on the envitonment. X therefoie, submit. this Negativa nealarat:ion in ydppoxc of the - .
aeact!.b&d projact, o J ARG L

I3 w2 - ‘o 5
Pata . . ' g O fipY (196
S , - . : qn:twing mncneci.onawy qct:i.on. .
St P o v' oo ‘ Name o.B Pérson wha prgpaw'a’ Iniuiai Btudy ’
At:eaom Initial acucty cheakliacr IR A A :; -

Y. CERUIEICATION OF ACCH &oaor Lavkrto g

.

'lhg In:tn:tnl. st:udy nnd chin Negati.ve Danlarul:iun ava ncceptod wit:h ‘the foll.uwing co\nment:nr

N .
Y

(ﬁtl:y Gouncﬂ) e
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T . By ) PR ; '

R . A
o 7 B * L e ., ' L
. N - . . v . . . .
. e ! . . . o . A e

s o« L : ) g N . S ) . . .
| T ummu chugpos ,Zmz no. ’/
- A puo.mom MR JES - 3
' m:mnnm VIR, qum,m hor o mo tax nendedyt - '

;ikmgcg TYPE AND mcggmu. _ ' -
Doeg Elie proposed project requ:lre ):ezuning of che sil;e? ‘.

' WAL the proposed projeot. confligt wiuh approvad apea:lﬂi.n plans £¢u l:hu
- naighho:ﬂ\und'l ; “ ‘ .
PH SI ' .
, W, cha pronosed prcjeou imm.lve a. grading pagmie gor ora l:h,an 1.300 eublo
S '_ < yandn ox Ltivolve -grading. ow & slope it exvens of 1047
: P 35 the proposed project Juvelve conptruction of Bauiliuiae wit:hin é: mi.‘le of a\i
ayea which, wdeordiog ko Dapaviment of the Intatlor (V56S) Araal and: -y, ineexing
Gaologicnl mapping’ containg an eavthqiula feult ov iy subjest ko J.:maai dog? . -

4':5

"-.5. WAL the propesed projuul invedve- -ponstaation :lnunsdiei:ely adjactat te ox avex .

oE
[0

-*a lagoon, bay, tidaiand, mavsh ‘o cvesk?
6y - W11 the groposed préject affisot any tmportnnb higtonidal ow amhao‘!.oghdl stte
- ov any natural or man-nkde fdatura which is uniq\m. that ia, not Found in ot:har
“ooo paxts oF the region or skata?
S J, -Will ‘the proposed prnjact aongagt ex!.stins neu:panion or publid sohéol.
. o !aouitiea, o buxdan ex&aeins publ:lc util!.t:ieu setv:lﬁg tha pl.'o_ject. aran?

. l . B B

: . . I' R ' : .
CUS | 8 !g)meai u;‘la propossd, projant m.-aa gotva 8§ a habit:ut:, Eond soures, nast:.tng plana
ST - oédonros of waber for Yare or sndevgerad Fish or wiidlife speciga? - .-
" %« - Ave thive zave or enaangered plnnl. speales in the: vicintcy of I:he punpunad
. . prajeat?

10, . Gouid the proposdd pm_isal. dim!.n!sh thia qmmntcy of an ﬁsh oy wﬂdufe upea:l.es

- fn the p;:ojsct vieinity ox inLarfa‘ce with migtdtory ot other ‘nataweal movemene
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" Numbet of F’ages - Slgner(s) Other Than Named Above
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emrotemm mwommee r«\esemmeoemem . s cnm. eooeg, uae -

A notary public or ather ofﬂcer completlng thls oenﬂﬂoate veilfies only the Idenﬂty of the lndlvldua! who slgned the
d ooument 1o which thls certlﬂcate Is attached, and not the t| uthfulness, aoauraoy, or validlty of 1hat document

E ‘, p_ereohally}appeared SRR N/ 4127)

DAYy
Neme(s) of Slgner(s)

who proved to me oh- the basis of satisfactory evldence o Be the pereon(sx whose name(iﬁ Is/epet
" subscribed to the within listrument and acknowledged to me that he/streftkey exectied the same in

ils/frapislr authoilzed capacity(iss), and-that by his/frarhdir sighaturefsy on the instrument the person(s)‘ i

orthe enﬂty upor behalf of which’ the person(s) acted; executed the irisirument.”.

N, MARIE.AAL ES
. Commission#:2112738 °

Nblary"ﬁuﬁlfn « Oalifornia
. Alameva Bounty -2
Comm. Explres Jun1 ‘:2019
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i Slijnature /

OPTIQNAL

- [ Gertlfy under PENALTY OF. PERJURY under the Iaws
.. ofthe State of California that the foregomg paragraph ’
“ls'frue and cotrect.

B 'f-,WITNESS my, hand and ofﬂbtal seal

Slgnature of Notary Publlc

Though this eecﬂon Is optlonal complez‘lng this Informetlon can deter alteraﬂon of l‘he document or
fraudulent reattachment of thls form to an unintended document .
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Document Date
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3 .Other: " .
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. AUTHORIZATION TO‘FIL‘E APPEAL
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McInemey, Jr.to complete and to file the Vlolatton Appeal Form for the Nottce of
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Mclnerney
& Dillon

PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

Aisinn
e wjr@mcinerney-dillon.com

December 23, 2019

Via Personal Delivery

Eva Wu

Bureau of Planning

City of Oakland

250 Frank H. Ogawa, Suite 2114
Oakland, CA 94612

Re: Rahebi Properties Appeal
0 Linden Street, Oakland
3319 Linden Street, Oakland

Dear Ms. Wu:
B have enclosed both the Phase I and Phase II reports for 3319 Linden Street property.

On January 22" of 2008, Schutze & Associates performed a Phase I (Exhibit A) on
series of parcels owned by Alvin Auto Recycling. Based on their recommendation, a Phase 11
was performed (Exhibit B) by Schutze & Associates on April 21, 2008. Page 10 of the report is
specific to 3319 Linden.

64 3319 Linden stmet Stm'age Yard (Banngs B4 and 85)

The two borings were drilled in the concrete-paved, fenced yard of the 3319 Lmden
Street parcel.  The borings were drilled to depths of 12 ft bgs. - Unconfined
grcundwater was measurad at depths of 6 8 (Bct»} and 8.1 {B5) ft bgs : o

Soii

Based on field observatlons stained or odiferous soil was not observed TPH, MTBE
and BTEX were not detected in the soil samples collec.tad at these borlng locations.

Gmundwater'

TPH: The concentration of hydrocarbon in groundwater at this location was 230 ug/L
(BS) Based on the laboratory report, the cautamiﬁaiim cmsistad of hydrocarban in
the diesel range.

MBTEX: - MTBE was not detected. Benzene, toluene and, ethylbenzene were not
detected.. Xylenes were detected at low cancentratmns of 0.89 ug/i. which is belew-'
the ESL of 20.0 ug/L.. : '

PNAs, VOCs and Fuel Additives were either not - detected or existed at low
concentrations.

1999 Harrison Street, Suite 1700, Oakland, CA 94612-4727 Tel 510-465-7100 Fax 510-465-8556 www.mcinerney-dillon.com



- Eva Wu

Bureau of Planning
December 23, 2019 -
Page 2

It is Rahebi Properties' intention to develop plans and apply for a re-zoning of both lots to
‘aRU-5 and develop them. This will take about 2 years. We ask that the City allow Rahebi
Properties t1me to stay on the premise until it completes the plannlng and development of both
. propertles

- Very truly yours,

Uwﬂrﬂo%;\

W1111am H. McInerney, Jr

Enclosures
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Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (ESA)
Alvin’s Auto Recycling
3291 San Pablo Avenue and 3319 Linden Street

Oakland, Callfornia 94608 FILE

ALVINS

ADTOHOTIVE RECYCE B e (Y,

Q

Prepared for:

Ms. Gall Burke
c/o Hamilton, Cohn, Thatcher and Associates
8393 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, California 94621
Attn: Mr. Thomas Thatcher

Prepared by:

SCHUTZE & Associates, Inc.
436-14" Street, Suite 1216
Oakland, California 94612

Project No. 8CS269
January 22, 2008



436 14" Street, Suite 1216 © Onkland, CA 84612 © Tal (§10) 625 8175 & Fax (510) 625 B176 ® js@@achulzaine fom
January 22, 2008
Project No. SCS269
Ms. Gail Burke
Trustee of the Michael Bullio Estate

14 Via Hermosa
Orinda, CA 94563

Reference: Alvin’s Auto Recycling
3291 San Pablo Avenue and 3319 Linden Street
Oakland, California 94608

Subject: Report for Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (ESA)

Dear Ms. Burke,

SCHUTZE & Associates, Inc. has completed a Phase | ESA, in conformance with the
scope and limitations of ASTM Practice E 1527-05 and the AAl Final Rule (2005) of the
EPA, for the following Oakland, California property:

, Approx.
ddrass N
Addres AP Parcel Sizes
3291 San Pablo Avenue 005-0470-003 6,300sq ft
3319 Linden Street 005-0471-005 4,000 sq ft

The site consisted of an approximately 6,300 sq ft (0.144 acres) parcel located at 3291
San Pablo Avenue (the “San Pablo Avenue parcel”) and an approximately 4,000 sq ft
(0.092 acres) parcel located at 3319 Linden Street (the “Linden Street parcel”). At the
time of the site visit, the San Pablo Avenue parcel was occupied by an auto repair
garage and salvage operation with part sales. The Linden Street parcel was occupied
by an auto and auto parts storage yard.

Adjacent to the north of the San Pablo Avenue parcel was a restaurant and grocery
store (Yummy World and J&K Market). To the northeast of the site, on the northeast
corner of the intersection of San Pablo Avenue and 33" Street, was a former gasoline
service station facllity; WB Auto Detailing was the existing tenant. To the east, across
San Pablo Avenue, was a fenced, vacant lot. To the south was a recently constructed
apartment building (Sylvester Rutledge Manor) at 3255 San Pablo Avenue. To the west
of the San Pablo Avenue parcel was Linden Street, and further to the west were single
family residences and the storage yard of the Alvin’s Auto Recycling operation (the
Linden Street parcel).

The subject site was located in the East Bay Plain in an area where the surface gradient
gently slopes toward the San Francisco Bay, to the west-southwest. The gradient was
approximately 40 vertical ft per horizontal mile. The area of the subject site had an
elevation of approximately 25 ft above ms!,

SCS269 - Alvin's Auto Recycling, Oaldand, CA



3291 San Pablo Avenue and 3319 Linden Street _
January 22, 2008
Page 2 .

. As part of the assessment SCHUTZE & Associates, Inc. reviewed historical records for
the subject site. The earliest historical record was a 1902 Sanborn fire insurance map,
depicting the vicinity of the subject site as a residential neighborhood with intermittent
commercial buildings. Based on the historical records, the building on the northern
“portion ‘of the San Pablo Avenue parcel was constructed in the 1930s and has served
since that time as an auto wrecking facility. The southern portion of the San Pablo
Avenue parcel was occupied by a glass shop until the early 1950s. Approximately in
1958, the southern, adjoining building was constructed and became part of the auto
wrecking operation. Auto dismantling was mostly performed in the formerly unpaved
yard on the southwestern portion of the San Pablo Avenue parcel. :

A warehouse structure occupied the .northemn portlon of the Linden Street parcel until-
the 1940s. This structure was demolished in the 1950s and became an unpaved
storage yard for the auto wrecking operation on the San Pablo Avenue: parcel. The
southern portion of the Linden Street parcel was, from the 1930s to the 1980s, occupled
by a single-family residence. This building was demolished approx1mately in the 1980s
- and the site became part of the auto parts storage yard.

SCHUTZE & Assomates Inc. conducted a site reconnaissance on December 27, 2007.
Mr. Jan Schutze walked over the entire property, and through all parts of the building .
complex.. On the northern portion of the San Pablo Avenue parcel was a red brick
structure with a wood-framed, domed roof, The eastern portion of the building served -
as a sales counter area. The central and back portion (adjacent to Linden Street)
served as indoor parts storage areas. On the rear wall of the brick building, adjacent {0
Linden Street, was a drum storage area where 55-gallon drums were placed in a
secondary containment area. The secondary containment area appeared to contain the
drummed liquid waste adequately. All floors in this building were concrete-paved The
concrete slab was patched and fractured and oil stained in all areas.

The adjoining structure directly to the south of the brick building was constructed of
concrete cinderblocks with a wood-framed roof structure and a composite roof. All
areas were paved with a concrete slab. The downstairs area served as indoor parts
storage. All floors in this building were concrete-paved The concrete slab was patched
and fractured and oil-stained in all areas.

There. was an upstairs office area and a partial upstairs parts storage area. Directly

below the office area was a wood-framed and dry—walled washroom. No issues of

significant environmental concern were observed in the office or washroom areas.

There Is a potential that the drywall mud and flooring materials contain asbestos and
testing should be performed prior to any renovation or demolition of these areas.

' On the southwestern portion of the San Pablo Avenue parcel was an open yard area.
The yard served as an outside parts storage area and also as an area where cars were
dismantled. The ground was paved with a patchy concrete slab. Oil staining was

: observed in all areas.

‘The Linden Street parcel served as a parts storage area only. No auto wrecking or

SCS269 - Aivin's Auto Recycling, Oakland, CA



3291 San Pablo Avenue and 3319 Linden Street
January 22, 2008 .
Page 3

dismantlfng was performed at this location at the time of the site reconnaissance. Only
minor ground staining was observed at this Iocat:on The sute was secured with a chain-
- link fence and gate. _

No evidence of the presence of on-sne fuel storage tanks, such as aboveground vents
or plping, was observed during the site reconnaissance. :

Regulatory agency environmental databases were searched within a one-mile rad:us
from the sub]ect site identifying sites with potential environmental issues. The subject
site was listed in the agency files as the followmg facility:

e San Pablo Auto Wrecking, Inc., dba Alv_m s Auto Recycling, located at 3291 San
Pablo Avenue, Oakland, California. The site was listed as HAZNET and
California Waste Disposal site. The listings indicated that automotive liquids in a
_mixture with water are collected on the site and discharged under current
temporary EPA generator numbers. - Neither the HAZNET nor the California
Waste Disposal site list indicated reported spills, leaks or permit violations.

Based on the review of agency lists, the subject site is not on record as having caused
soil or groundwater contamination. 'However, it is the opinion of SCHUTZE &
Associates, Inc. that it is likely that, due to the auto wrecking practices on the site for the
last 76 years, the soil and groundwater beneath the subject site has been affected. It is
likely that adjacent and nearby S|tes have contributed to contamination in the area.

The subject site is Iocated in an area where automotive wrecklng activities have been
performed since the 1940s. San Pablo Avenue has been a main traffic route in the East
Bay and many industrial sites and gasoline service stations existed in the direct vicinity
of the subject site; therefore, it is likely that the subsurface in the area.of the subject site
has been enwronmentally affected and that the groundwater quahty is poor.

Nine LUST sites and four historical UST sites were llsted within an "e-mile search radlus
of the subject site. Three historical auto/gasoline service stations were located.
northeast and up-gradient of the subject site. These facilities were the McNeil &
Shepherd Service Station at 3324 San Pablo Avenue, the California Service Station at
3350 San Pablo Avenue and the J. D Shaker Semce Station. at 3266 San. Pablo
Avenue

The Oakland Army Base is lusted as a Department of Defense snte at a dlstance of
- approximately 4,500 feet west-northwest and down-gradient from the subject site. Due
to the distance and down-gradient location of this facility, there is low potential that
activities at this site would environmentally impact the subject site.

Dryaieaners were not liéted in the vicinity of the subject site.

SCHUTZE &. Associates, Inc. identified evidence of recognized environmental
conditions (REC) in connection with the subject property. Various areas of the subject
site have been used as auto dnsmanﬂmg areas _

SCS269 — Alvin's Auto Recycling, Oakland, CA
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Page 4

SCHUTZE & Associates, Inc. recommends a Phase Il Subsurface Investigation
consisting of the advancement of at least five exploratory borings on the San Pablo
. Avenue parcel and two exploratory borings on the Linden Street parcel. Two of these
: bormgs should be positioned near to the up-gradient parcel boundaries to investigate
the groundwater quality as it enters the area of the subject site.

We enjoy working on this project with you and appreciate the opportunlty to be of
service. Please call SCHUTZE & Associates, Inc. at (510) 625-8175 with any questions
or comments about this report.

Respectfully submitted:

SCHUTZE & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Jan H. Schutze MSc P.G.
President

' 8C8269 ~ Alvin's Auto Recycling, Oakland, CA
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April 21, 2008
Project No. SCS269.2

Ms. Gail Burke,

Trustee of the Michael Bullio Estate
14 Via Hermosa

Orinda, CA 94563

Reference: Alvin's Auto Recycling
3291 San Pablo Avenue and 3319 Linden Street
QOakland, California 94608

Subject: Agency File Review, and
Phase |l Subsurface Investigation

Dear Ms. Burke,

SCHUTZE & Associates, Inc. is pleased to submit to you this Phase |l Subsurface
Investigation Report regarding 3291 San Pablo Avenue and 3319 Linden Street in
Oakland, California (subject site). The purpose of the work was to assess potential soil
and groundwater contamination related to the on-site auto wrecking operations at the
subject site. The work was performed by a California Certified Professional Geologist.

The site consists of an approximately 6,300 sq ft (0.144 acre) parcel located at 3291
San Pablo Avenue (the “San Pablo Avenue parcel”) and an approximately 4,000 sq ft
(0.092 acre) parcel located at 3319 Linden Street (the “Linden Street parcel”). The San
Pablo Avenue parcel is occupied by an auto wrecking/auto parts distribution facility,
and the Linden Street parcel is occupied by an auto parts storage yard.

A. BACKGROUND

SCHUTZE & Associates, Inc. conducted a site reconnaissance on December 27, 2007.
On the northern portion of the San Pablo Avenue parcel was a red brick structure with
a wood-framed, domed roof. The eastern portion of the building served as a sales
counter area. The central and back portion (adjacent to Linden Street) served as
indoor parts storage areas. On the rear wall of the brick building, adjacent to Linden
Street, was a drum storage area where 55-gallon drums were placed in a secondary
containment area. The secondary containment area appeared to adequately prevent
leakage from the drummed liquid waste. All floors in this building were concrete-
paved. The concrete slabs were patched and fractured. Oil-staining of the slabs was
observed in all parts of the building.

The adjoining structure directly to the south of the brick building was constructed of
concrete cinderblocks with a wood-framed roof structure and a composite roof. All
areas were paved with a concrete slab. The downstairs area served as indoor parts

8C5269.2 — Alvin's Auto Recycling
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storage. All floors in this building were concrete-paved.. The concrete slabs were
patched and fractured. Oil-staining of the slabs was observed in all parts of the
building.

On the southwestern portion of the San Pablo Avenue parcel was an open yard area.
The yard served as an outside parts storage area and also as an area where cars were
dismantled. The ground was partially paved with patchy concrete slabs. Slgnrﬁcant
oil-staining was observed in all areas.

The Linden Street parcel served as a parts storage area only. No auto wrecking or
dismantling was performed at this location at the time of the site reconnaissance. Only
minor ground-staining was observed at this location. The site was secured with a
chain-link fence and gate.

No evidence of the presence of on-site fuel storage tanks, such as aboveground vents
or piping, was observed during the site reconnaissance.

Regulatory agency environmental databases were searched within a one-mile radius
from the subject site identifying sites with potential environmental issues. The subject
site was listed in the agency files as the following facllity:

o San Pablo Auto Wreckers, Inc., doing business as Alvin’s Auto Recycling,
located at 3291 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland, California. The site was listed as
HAZNET and California Waste Disposal site. The listings indicated that
automotive liquids in a mixture with water are collected on the site and
discharged under current temporary EPA generator numbers. Neither the
HAZNET nor the California Waste Disposal site list indicated reported spills,
leaks or permit violations.

Based on the review of agency lists, the subject site was not on recard as having
caused soil or groundwater contamination. However, it is the opinion of SCHUTZE &
Associates, Inc. that, due to auto wrecking activities for the last 75 years, the soil and
groundwater beneath the subject site have been affected. [t is likely that adjacent and
nearby sites have contributed to the contamination in the area.

The subject site is located in an area where automotive wrecking activities have been
performed since the 1940s. San Pablo Avenue has been a main traffic route in the
East Bay and many industrial sites and gasoline service stations existed in the direct
vicinity of the subject site; therefore, it is likely that the subsurface soil and
groundwater in the area of the subject site have been environmentally affected.

Nine LUST sites and four historical UST sites were listed within a "/s-mile search radius
of the subject site. Three historical auto/gasoline service stations were located
northeast and up-gradient of the subject site. These facilities are the McNeill &
Shepherd Service Station at 3324 San Pablo Avenue, the California Service Station at
3350 San Pablo Avenue, and the J.D. Shaker Service Station at 3266 San Pablo
Avenue,

5C5269.2 — Alvin's Auto Recyeling
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B. GEOLOGY AND GEOGRAPHY

The City of Oakland is located .in California’s Central Coast Ranges Geomorphic
Province which spans the Pacific Coast from Califomia’s northern border to the
Transverse Ranges located just north of the Los Angeles basin. The Coast Ranges
Geomorphic Province is characterized by a series of parallel, northwesterly trending

~~ mountain chains and valleys consisting primarily of Mesozoic and Cenozoic

sedimentary rocks. The San Andreas Fault also trends through the Coast Range
Province in a simllar northwesterly direction. . Coastal Range peaks range from 2,000 to
4,000 feet elevation above sea level and continue to be uplifted and deformed by
tectonic forces. : :

A depression containing the San Francisco Bay separates the Peninsular Ranges from
the East Bay Ranges. Most of Oakland lies in this depression and, according to USGS.
geologic maps, is underlain by Holocene alluvial fan deposits, dune sands deposited
during the Holocene and artificial fill that has been laid down over estuarine mud. The
Oakland hills to the east consist of upper Jurassic-Lower Cretaceous marine sandstone
and shale, Franciscan rocks and Cretaceous volcanic rocks.

The subject site is located approximately one mile east of San Francisco Bay in the
East Bay Plain, a relatively flat area that, prior to urban development, consisted of tidal
flats, estuaries and alluvial plains. The subject site appears to be underlain by 40 feet
of alluvial fan deposits, which overlie estuarine mud (Bay Mud).

Based on a review of the Geoprobe boring logs, both parcels were underain by
organic sandy clays to depths between 2 to 8 ft bgs. Beneath the organic clays were
alternating layers of clayey gravels and inorganic clay. Groundwater occurred in a thin
sandy gravel aquifer beneath the clayey gravel and clay layers. At the San Pablo
. Avenue parcel, the depth to this aquifer was between 25 and 30 ft bgs and
- groundwater was confined. At the Linden Street parcel, the aquifer was at depths

between 6.8 and 8.1 ft bgs and groundwater was unconfined. v .

C.  AGENCY FILE REVIEW

SCHUTZE & Associates, Inc. previously observed that the site adjacent to the south of
the subject was formerly an automotive wrecking yard and had been recently
developed with the Silvester Ridlege Manor at 3255 San Pablo Avenue. SCHUTZE &
Associates, Inc. inquired which lead agency the pre-development environmental work
had been completed under, and if significant amounts of sail and/or groundwater had
been remediated. : .

 SCHUTZE & Associates, Inc. contacted the following agencies:

. e City of Oakland: o
e Community & Economic Development Department
o Building Services & Permits o

o Design & Construction

o Economic Development
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o Housing & Community
o Planning & Zoning
o Fire Department
o Fire Prevention Bureau
e Public Works Department
: o Environmental Semces Division
» County of Alameda .
e Environmental Health Services (EHS)
o Public Works Agency :
o State of California : '
e Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB)
e Department of Toxnc Substances Control (DTSC)

SCHUTZE & Associates, Inc. was not able to locate historical environmental files for the
Sylvester Rutledge Manor at 3255 San Pablo Avenue. Based on conversations with -
representatives of the above-mentioned agencies, environmental remediation was
either .not performed or not documented for this site. The building appeared to be
designed In such a way that soil removal was not required and soil vapor migration into
living spaces was prevented (ground floor parking garage).

As part of the previously completed Phase | Environmental Site Assessment nine -
LUST sites and four historical UST sites were listed within an *;-mile search radius of
the subject site. Three historical auto/gasoline service stations were located northeast
and up-gradient of the subject site. These facilities were the McNeil & Shepherd
Service Station at 3324 San Pablo Avenue, the California Service Station at 3350 San
. Pablo Avenue and the J.D. Shaker Service Station at 3266 San Pablo Avenue.

D. SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION

On March 5, 2008 SCHUTZE & Associates Inc. conducted a Phase Il Subsurface
Investigation. The detailed tasks of this project were as follows:

a.. Prepared and implemented a site-specific Health and Safety Plan.

b. Submitted a site plan, work plan, drilling contractor's credentials and permit
application to the Alameda County Public Works Agency. :

c. Marked the proposed Geoprobe boring locations. Subsequently, the regional
utility locating center and Underground Services Alert (USA) cleared the
- proposed boring locations for utilities. : ~

d. Drilled eight borings to a depth of groundwater. The boring locations were:
exhibited on the attached Site Plan (Figure 2). '

e. Collected one groundwater sample per boring, when possible, along with a
duplicate sample, for a total of nine groundwater samples.

f. Stored groundwater samples in a cooled container and transported them
following Chain-of-Custody procedures.
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g. Submitted nine groundwater samples to a DHS'-certified laboratory. The
foliowing analyses were performed: .

e TPH-g2 and MBTEX? using EPA? Method 8015C-80218B,

o TPH- d TPH-mo, TPH-k and TPH-bo® using EPA Method 8015C,
» VOCs® using EPA Method 8260B,
LUFT? 5 Metals using EPA Method E200.8.

h. After reviewing the boring logs and groundwater analytical results, SCHUTZE &
Associates, Inc. requested authorization from the client to analyze additional soil
samples as follows:

o TPH- -g and MBTEX using EPA Method 8015C-8021B,
¢ TPH-d, TPH-mo, TPH-k and TPH-bo using EPA Method 8015C.

i. Logged the geological properties of the drillcore extracted during the dnlling
process. Also recorded were water levels, hydrocarbon odors and oil staining.
At drill intervals of 4 ft, sediment samples were collected, placed in plastic bags
and tested for VOC vapors using a portable Photo lonization Detector (PID).
The field observations and measurements were summarized on the boring logs
attached as Appendix B.

j. Placed soll and water waste in DOTB-approved drums and dlsposed of in’
accordance with applicable regulations.

k. Provided all necessary equipment and materials to perform the required
services. These included soll boring equnpment concrete coring tools, and
asphalt cold patch or concrete.

I. Backfilled borings with concrete and patched the drilled areas with a concrete
~ finish.

m. Submitted a wntten report descnbing the subsurface condmons, laboratory
results, conclusions and recommendations.

E.  FIELD WORK

E.1 Drilling

Drilling was performed by ECA, Inc. on March 5 and 6, 2008, using GeoProbe direct-
push equipment. Core samples from borings B1 and B3 were recovered in four-foot
sections from the GeoProbe Macro-Core Sampler using 1.5 inch-diameter acetate

' State of California, Department of Health Services
2 - Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
3 Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE), benzene, ethylbenzene, toluene and xylenes
4 8. Environmental Protection Agency
5 Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (d), motor oll (mo), kerosene (k) and bunker ml (bo)
Volatile organic compound(s)
7 Leaking Underground Fuel Tank

8 State of California, Department of Transportation
‘ $C5269.2— Alvin's Auto Recycling
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liners. The core samples were logged in the field and the data were subsequently
converted to the boring logs attached as Appendix B. :

Borings B2 was drilled using a Hydropunch sampler attached to GeoProbe direct push
-equipment. Hydropunch samplers are used fo collect water at a specific depth bgs
and assure that groundwater samples are not cross-contamlnated by surface runoff or
surficial contamination.

A Hydropunch sample was collected in boring B2 by driving a two-inch GeoProbe steel
pipe with a sacrifice tip into the ground. - Upon reaching the desired depth, the steel
pipe was retracted, the sacrifice tip was released and the perforated hydro-punch
sampler was exposed. Groundwater was then collected by pumping water up through-
the decontaminated stes! pipe. Usmg this method, no cores were recovered and no
soll samples were collected.

E. 2 Water Samples

Groundwater samples were collected using a peristaltic pump attached to a Y-inch
plastic tube. Samples were pumped into one-liter amber bottles, 20 m! volatile
organics analysis (VOA) vials and 250 ml plastic botties. The water samples were
- stored on ice in a picnic cooler and subsequently transported to the Iaboratory for
analyses.

E.3 Soil Samples

Soil samples were recovered from borings B1 B3, B4, B5, B6 and B7 at four-foot
intervals from the GeoProbe Macro-Core Sampler in 1.5 inch-diameter acetate liners.
The ends of the selected sections of acetate liner were sealed with Teflon film and
plastic caps. The samples were stored on ice and subsequently transported to the
laboratory for analyses following Chain-of Custody procedures. Samples not analyzed
were placed on hold.

E.4 Photo lonization Detector Readings

During the drilling process, soil samples were field-screened at four-foot mtervals uslng
a portable Photo lonization Detector (PID). The PID readings for the ambient air
ranged between 0.1 and 1.0 ppm. According to the PID, VOCs were detected at the

follownng concentrations:
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Table 1 |
PID Readings :
3291 & 3283 San Pablo Avenue and 3319 Linden Street
Oakland, California
B;’;"g B4 | BS | B3 | B6 | B2 B1 | BY7
. WEST = o EAST
i . | San- o San
(29:;:) ‘Lind$:rgtreet Pablo | San Pablo Back Yard | Pablo
- Drums Front
Ambient | 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1
4 0.4 0.7 0.7 05 4.1
8 0.5 0.6 21 27 6.2
12 0.6 0.3 405 72.0 58.0
16 - 8.5 41.8 (3.8 3.2
20 0.8 4.9 2.2 ! 0.5
24 - 0.3 0.4 Y
28 0.2 3.3

PID = Photo lonization Detector, Units in ppm of VOCs, Red = VOGS = 5.0 ppm

F. QUALITY CONTROL AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY

The drilling and sampling equipment was decontaminated between borings and all
field procedures were appropriate to minimize extemal sample contamination. New
VOA vials and one-liter amber bottles were provided by McCampbell Analytical, Inc.,
and the samples were delivered to McCampbell Analytical in accordance with Chain-of-
Custody procedures. The laboratory provided “Level II” Quality Control Data Reporting,
which consists of Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) and surrogate recoveries.

G. GROUNDWATER AND SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Analytical testing of groundwater and soil samples was performed by McCampbell
Analytical, Inc, a DHS Certified Laboratory in Pittsburg, California. Analytical results
are presented in Tables 2 and 3, on the Site Maps (Figures 2 and 3) and on a Cross-
Section (Figure 4).

G.1 The Outside Storage and Dismantling Area (Borings B1, B2 and B6)

These three borings were drilled in the outside storage and dismantling area behind
the 3285 San Pablo Avenue structure. The borings were drilled to depths between 24
and 30 ft bgs. At these depths a sandy-gravel aquifer was encountered, and
graundwater from this aquifer entered the drill hole and rose to depths between 11.2

SCS269.2 - Alvin's Auto Recycling
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and 14.2 ft bgs. This indicated that confined groundwater conditions existed beneath
the site.

Soil:

Based on field observations soll contamination existed from the surface to depths as
low as approximately 20 ft bgs. An intense gasoline odor was noted to a depth of
approximately 20 ft bgs. Below 20 ft bgs, the soil color and PID readings indicated
significantly less hydrocarbon contamination. This suggested that the surficial soil
contamination was separated from the aquifer by a layer of un- or less-contaminated
soil.

TPH-g was detected in the sail beneath the backyard at concentrations of up to 310
mg/kg (B1-8 ft bgs). Benzene was detected at concentrations of up to 0.086 mg/kg
(B6-18 ft bgs). These concentrations exceeded the ESLs of the RWQCB for TPH-g
and benzene of 83 mg/kg and 0.044 mg/kg, respectively. :

Groundwater:

TPH: The highest concentrations of hydrocarbon contamination in groundwater were
indicated in Boring B1, where TPH concentrations were detected as high as 110,000
ug/L (TPH-k). The laboratory report for B1 indicated that the contamination consisted
of hydrocarbon, mostly in the gasoline range. In B2 and B6 the TPH concentrations
were as high as 330 and 2,800 ug/L, respectively, and the contamination consisted of
hydrocarbons in the gasoline, diesel and motor ol ranges.

MBTEX: No significant concentrations of MTBE were detected. Benzene was detected
at concentrations of up to 17,000 ug/L (B1), which significantly exceeds the ESL of 1
ug/L for benzene. Toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes were detected at concentrations
of up to 730, 3,600 and 12,000 ug/L, respectively. The ESLs for these compounds
were 40, 30 and 20 ug/L, respectively.

PNAs, VOCs and Fuel Additives: 1,2-DCA and naphthalene were detected at
concentrations of up to 5.9 and 57 ug/L, respectively, indicating the use and spilling of
parts washing solvents at the site. The ESLs for 1,2-DCA and naphthalene were 0.5
and 17 ug/L, respectively.

Lead: Lead was detected at concentrations of up to 5.5 ug/L which was below the ESL
of 15 ug/L.

G.2 Entrance of 3283 San Pablo Avenue (Boring B7)

Boring B7 was drilled in the eastern edge of the San Pablo Avenue parcel, adjacent to
the pull-up door of 3283 San Pablo Avenue. The boring was drilled to a depth of 24 ft
bgs which appeared to be slightly above the water bearing horizon, based on the slow
rate at which groundwater entered the drill hole.

Soil:

Based on fleld observations, low levels of soil contamination existed from the surface to
depths as low as 20 ft bgs. A slight gasoline odor was noted between 10 and 18 ft

8C6269.2 — Alvin's Auto Recycling
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bgs. Below 18 ft bgs, the soil color and PID readlngs indicated sngmf‘ cantly less
hydrocarbon contamination.

TPH-g was detected at concentrations of up to 130 mg/kg (B7-18 ft bgs). Benzene
was detected at concentrations of up to 19 mg/kg (B6-18 ft bgs). These concentratlons
exceed the ESLs of the RWQCB for TPH and benzene of 83 mg/kg and 0. 044 mglkg.
respectively. MTBE was not detected in the soil samples.

Groundwater:

TPH: The concentration of hydrocarbon contamination in groundwater in Boring B1 was
120,000 ug/L. The laboratory report for B7 indicated that the contamination consisted
of hydrocarbons in the geasoline range. This area of groundwater contamination is
likely connected with the contamination found in the outdoor dismantlmg yard (B1, B2
and B6).

MBTEX: No stgmﬁcant concentrations of MTBE were detected Benzene was detected
at concentrations of up to 1,900 ug/L which significantly exceeds the ESL of 1 ug/L.
Toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes were detected at concentrations of up to 82, 220
~and <25 ug/L. The ESLs for these compaounds were 40, 30 and 20 ug/L, respectively.

- PNAs, VOCs and Fuel Additives: Naphthalene was detected at concentrations of up to
540 ug/L. The ESLs for naphthalene was 17 ug/L. Other VOCs, including propyl
benzenes and butyl benzenes were also detected, lndlcatlng the use and spilling of
fuel and parts washing solvents at the site. .

Lead: lLead was detected at a concentration of 8.8 ug/L which was below the ESL of
15 ug/L

G.3 Drum Storage Area (Boring B3)

Bonng B3 was drilled adjacent to the drum storage and secondary containment area in
the back of the 3291 San Pablo Avenue structure.  The boring was drilled to a depth of

- 30 ft bgs where an aquifer was encountered. Groundwater from this aquifer entered
* the drill hole and the water level rose to 11.2 ft bgs, indicating confined groundwater
conditions beneath the site.

Soil:

Based on field observations lightly stained and odiferous soil was observed to a depth
of 20 ft bgs. Below 20 ft bgs, the soil color and PID readings indicated significantly
less hydrocarbon contamination. This suggested that the surficial soil contamination
- was separated from the aquifer by a layer of un- or less-contaminated soil.

TPH-g was detected at concentrations of up to 20 mg/kg which was below the ESL of
the RWQCB. MTBE was detected at Iow concentrattons of 0.16 mg/kg. Benzene was
not detected.
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Groundwater:

TPH: The concentration of hydrocarbon in grou_ndwéter at this location was 820 ug/L
(TPH-bo). Based on the laboratory report, the contamination consisted of
hydrocarbons in the gasoline, diesel and motor oil ranges. : '

MBTEX: Low concentrations of MTBE were detected at 5.3 ug/L (ESL=5.0ug/L). BTEX
* was not detected. ’ ’

PNAs, VOCs and Fuel Additives were either not detected or existed at low
concentrations. '

G.4 3319 Linden Street Storage Yard (Borings B4 and B5)

The two borings were drilled in the concrete-paved, fenced vard of the 3319 Linden
Street parcel. The borings were drilled to depths of 12 ft bgs. Unconfined
groundwater was measured at depths of 6.8 (B4) and 8.1 (B5) ft bgs.

- Soil;

Based on field observations stained or odiferous soil was not observed. TPH, MTBE
and BTEX were not detected in the soil samples collected at these boring locations.

Groundwater:

TPH: The concentration of hydrocarbon in groundwater at this location was 230 ug/L
(B5). Based on the laboratory report, the contamination consisted of hydrocarbon in
the diesel range. ‘ : : o -
MBTEX: MTBE was not detected. Benzene, toluene and ethylbenzene were not
detected. Xylenes were detected at low concentrations of 0.89 ug/L, which is below
the ESL of 20.0 ug/L. ' ‘

PNAs, VOCs and_Fuel Additives were either not detected or existed at low
concentrations. ' ‘

- Lead: Lead was detected at a concentration of 7.2 ug/L which is below the ESL of 15
. ug/L. :
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PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION CITY GF OAKLAND
BUREAU OF PLANNING

wjr@mecinerney-dillon.com

January 13, 2020
Via Personal Delivery
Eva Wu
Bureau of Planning
City of Oakland
250 Frank H. Ogawa, Suite 2114
Oakland, CA 94612
Re: Rahebi Properties Appeal
0 Linden Street, Oakland
3319 Linden Street, Oakland
Dear Ms. Wu:
Pursuant to your request, enclosed are the boring logs and boring plan.
Sincerely,

William H. Mclnerney, Jr.

Enclosures

1999 Harrison Street, Suite 1700, Oakland, CA 94612-4727 Tel 510-465-7100 Fax 510-465-8556 www.mcinerney-dillon.com
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